
DEATH NOTICES 

IN 

The South-Carolina Gazette 

1732-1775 

Compiled and Edited by 

A. S. SALLEY, JR. 

Secretary of the Historical Commission of South Carolina 

From the files in the library of the Charleston Library Society, 

Charleston, S. C. 

Printed for 
THE HISTORICAL COMMISSION OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

By The State Company, Columbia, S. C. 
1917 





INTRODUCTION. 

The first :ssue of The South-Carolina Gazette appeared on Sat
urday, Jaruary 8, 1732, and it was published continuously once 
a we~k undl December, 1775, when it temporarily suspended pub
lication on account of war conditions. It resumed publication on 
!fonda1, .... L\.pril 14, 1777, with its name changed to The Gazette 
of .th.e State of South-Carolina, and continued to be published, 
ilndeJ~• various changes of name, untii some time during the year 
1802, when it finally passed out o:f existence. 

'J)ie death notices here given are :from the files from the begin
ni~1g of the pa per to its first suspension and change of name. 





On Tuesday last died Joseph Haynes, which was the 17th Day 
after his being first taken ill . of the Small-pox, of which Dis
t~~ per (agreeable to our last) he was, the Day before his Death, 
iri a fair Way of Recovery, and supposed to be out of Danger, 
but upon shifting himself took cold, which occasion'd so sudden 
and fatal an Alteration. We hear the Nurse who attended him 
in his Illness, is ordered to continue in the House where he died 
for 20 Days, by Way of Quarentine. 
On vVednesday last died of a Flux, at Mr. Stephen Beaton's in 
this Town, one Mr. T·ho. Cole, a. Person who came. from Provi
q.ence to this Place about 6 Months ago for his Health. A few 
Days before his Death, he made his Will, and left the. Chie;f of 
his Effects to his Brother in England, and of his Will made. the 
said Mr. Beaton Executor, who, having since his Death open'd 
his Boxes, before proper vVitnesses, found therein 727 Onnces 
of Silver, and about the Value of 501. Sterling in Gold~ besides 
several Parcels of small Goods, · as Thread, Tape, &c. in which 
he had been a Dealer. He was a Dissenter, and a Man of fair 
·character. (Saturday, April 1, 1732.) 
On Mondayrlast,'.after a very long Disorder, died, Mrs. Mazyck, 
t~e -Wife of Mr. Isaac Mazyck, sen. Merchant of this Town, in 
art· ad_vanced .A.ge, and on Wednesday following she/was interr'd 
irl_'"the Church-Yard of this Place, in a very handsome Manner, 
hetng · attended to her Funeral by most of the chief Merchants, 
and:· publick Officers of the Province, that were then in Town. 
r8aturday, April 8. 1732.) 



6 

·On Monday Morning last died 1\fr. William Ha.mmerton, Naval 
Officer of this Port. (Saturday, April 29, 1732.) 
The same Day* one --- Thomas, belonging to the Indian 
Trade, died suddenly at the Bowling Green House, as he was 
going to take Horse, being in all Appearance in perfect Health 
just before. (Saturday, July 1, 1732.) . . 
On Sunday last, at the Seat of the Hon. Col. Broitghton, Presi
dent o:f his Majesty's Council :for this Province, died Madam 
Johnson, his Excellency the Governor's Lady; after a pretty long 
Indisposition. She was a Lady so remarkable :for the good 
Qualities o:f a "\Vife and Mother, that his Excellency's Loss can be 
supported only by that happy and steady Disposition o:f Mind 
He hiniself is Master of. By all her other amiable Qualities, in 
Li:fe, she had gained the universal Esteem o:f this Pro1)ince, and 
consequently her Death proves a General Concern; which was in 
~ome Measure testified by the Number of Persons, of all Ranks, 
that paid their last Respects at her Funeral, which Ceremony 
was performed in the Church at Charlestown, in the most hand
some Manner that possibly it could. We hear that most Pe6ple 
design, on this Occasion, to· put themselves in Mourning. ( Sat
urday, July 8, 1732.) 
On Monday Morning last died Mr. Eleazer Philips, Printer in 
this Town. As did the next Day Mr. Brawn the Dancing Mas
ter, at a Gentleman's Plantation in the Country, and both after 
a very short Illness. Some others in Town, have died suddenly 
of Fevers lately. (Saturday, July 15, 1732.) 
On the 24th of last Month, lv-as drown' d in crossing over a Creek 
near Cape Roman, Mr. John Bampfield, our Provost 1\Iarshal, 
,vith one ~[r. "\Vestlead, and 4 Negroes, by the oversetting of their 
Canoe. 
On Sunday last was dro·wn'd. Mr. ~1orris Harvey, the Pilot, by 
the oversetting of the Canoe. as he was going ashore on Suilli
van's Island. And 
On Tuesday last died Mr. vVilliam Johnson, his Excellen~y the 
Governor's second son. 
Yesterday Morning died Mr. Henry Hargrave, Deputy Secretary 
of this Province. (Saturday, August 5, 1732.) 
We hear :from Providence, that his Excellency lY oods Roger~., 
Esq, Governor of that Place, died there the 20th of last Month. 
(Saturday, August 12~ 1732.) 

*Wednesday. 



-
' 

One Day last ,v eek, one Richard Birmingham, belo'nging to his 
l\ila.jesty's Ship the Shoreham, ,vas drowned in ,v appoo Creek, 
over against Col. Lucas~s Plantation, by oversetting of the Canoe, 
in endeavouring to get the Grappling up. (Saturday, October 7, 
1732.) -
On Thursday last, one Thomas Morrison, being disordered in his 
Senses, dro,vned himself: .,..i\.nd the next Day the Body was taken 
up, and the Coroner's Inquest sat on the same, and brought in 
their Verdict 1Von compos 111 entis. (Saturday, October 14:, 1732.) 
Died suddenly of an Apoplexy, on ~1onday last, within sight 
of his Plantation at Goose-Creek, Jlfr. lacob Satur, a wealthy 
M~rchant of this Town. (Saturday, December 9, 1732.) 
On Friday the 23d of this Instant, died John 11 e-rbert, Esq; sole 
Commissioner of the Indian Trade, at his Plantation on Goose-· 
(]reek, a Gentleman very 1nuch esteemed for his many good 
Qualities, especially his strict J nstice and Impartiality in the 
Execution of his Office. His Death is lamented bv all who knew .,, 

him. (Saturday, l\'Iarch 31, 1733.) 
On ~1onday last, died the Lady of the Honourable Col. Bro~1gh
ton, President of his Majesty's Council of this Province, a Lady 
of great Piety and Charity, and very much lamented, by all that 
knew· her. (Saturday~ June 30, 1733.) 
Last ,,reek, one J arnes B al,lenis, an Indian Trader, coming from 
Savannah To"~n, drop'd from his Horse and died suddenly. 
(Saturday, August 25, 1733.) 
On the 23d last past in the n1orning, one ill artin Dunn, belong
ing to his ~1ajesty~s Ship the Alboro·ugh, happened to be with 
Benja1nin Story in his Periauger in. the Northern Branch of 
Stono Ri1,1e1·, and striking at an Alligator, fell over board and 
down to the Ground in1mediately: No doubt but the .... i\.lligator 
made a good breakfast on hin1. (Saturday, March 2, 1734.) 

,Ve are inforn1ed that Capt. MCcliss~ loaden with Pitch and 
Tarr and bound fron1 this Port to London, after having been a 
Fortnight at Sea, had the ~1:isfortune that his Vessel sprung a 
leak and sunk, and that he and t"·o of his Men narrowly escaped 
by putting out the Yaw I: A Brigg being then in sight, and 
seeing them in Distress, came up and took them on board, but 
after having been in her about two Weeks, Capt. ~iCcliss and 
his two Men, and the Ca pt. o:f the Brigg with two of his Sailors 
were all at once washed over board. (Saturday, !-larch 9, 1734.) 
On Jvlonday last died here, after a few Days Illness, George 
Head. a Gentlen1an who came here ,vith a Cargo from Phila-.__ 



8 

delph.ia and Pro1)idence in the Schooner Jolly Batchelor, and 
was decently buried the same day on the Friends Burying
Ground. (Saturday, July 6, 1734.) 
On Tuesday the 13th Instant died near Ashley River in the 104th 
Year of her Age, Mrs. Elizabeth Baker, her Maiden Name was 
Elizabeth ,vilson, she was born in Wiltshire, in a Town Galled 
Shruton the 18 of August 1630, she lived in England 27 years, in 
Barbados 23 years, and in Carolina 54 years: She had 12 
Children, 2 of them being alive. yet, 25 Grand Children, ancl 4-B 
Great Grand-Children, and the same Day she died, one of her 
Great Grand-Daughters, the Spouse of Coll. Palmer, was deliv
ered of a Child. 

On the 14th died the Reverend Mr. John Witherspoon;- a P;es-
·byterian Minister at J ames's Island. (Saturday, August 17, 
1734.) 
On Friday the 16th Instant in the night died suddenly Roger 
Lownds Esq; who a Week befor,e was appointed Lieutenant of 
his Majesty's Snow the Happy. 
Sunday last died Doct. Thomas Cooper, a Man of good Char
acter, and very much regretted. And yesterday died Mrs. Baker~ 
Spouse of Mr. John Baker, an eminent Merchant in this Town. "r ednesday last came into this Harbour the Sloop Lydia~ bound 
from Philadelphia to Georgia; They came to Anchor off the Barr 
on the 19th in_ the evening, and the next morning in weighing 
the Anchor one of the Handspikes broke, and gave the Mate of 
the said Sloop, Benjamin N eu,ble, such a blow on the right side 
of his head, that he fell down and soon after expired, which 
occasioned the Loss of t_heir Anchor. (Saturday, August 24, 
1734.) · 
()n Sunday last died Mr. John Franklin, a Gentleman of a very 
good Behaviour, which made him esteem'd and beloved by every 
body, and as he died · Batchelor, we hear he is very much 
regretted by a young Lady with whom he was going to be mar
ried, if Death had not taken him away. (Saturday, October 12~ 
1734.) 
On Saturday last between twelve and one o'Clock died, after a 
long and lingering Sickness," His Excellency Robert Johnson 
Esq; Captain General, Governor and Commander in Chief in 
and over this his Majesty's Province, and was decently interred 
on ~1:onday last in a Vault near the Altar in Charles-Town 
Church. His Pall was supported by the Gentlemen of the Coun
cil, and his Corps was attended to the Grave-by the Lower House 



9 

of Assembly, headed by their Speaker, and a ·numerous Body of 
Gentlemen and Ladies who came from all Parts of the Province, 
where timely Notice could be had of his death, to pay their last 
Respects to one whom they might justly look upon as their 
common Father. The Troop and the two Compagnies of Charles
Town Foot appeared on this melancholy Occasion, to add to the 
Solemnity of the Procession. The principal 1\tiourners ,vere his 
Excellency's two Sons and two Daughters, his Brother in Law 
Thomas .Broughton Esq; our present Governor, and his Family. 
His Excell~ncy died in the 59th Year o:£ his .l\..ge, and in the 5th 
of his Government. He had on his Ad van cement disposed of all 
his Patrimony in England, so that his Interest might concur with 
his Inclinations in promoting the Welfare of that Country his 
~fajesty had done him the IIonour to intrrist him with the Care 
of, and accordingly always kept up a good Correspondence with 
the Assembly, as they \)·ere all fully- convinced by the whole 
Tenor of his Conduct, that the Interest of the Province lay 
principally at his Heart. But it will be needless to enlarge upon 
a Life & Character so well lmown, and which have render' d his 
Death so universallv and deservedlv la1nented over the whole 

~ ~ 

Province. ( Saturday, May 10, 1735.) 
On Fryday the 16th Instant about twelve of the Clock, died the v,7ife of the Hon. PAUL JENYS Esq; Speaker of the Hon. the 
Commons House of Assembly. (Saturday, May 24, 1735.) 
On Monday night last Cai:>t. Robert ·Robinson, Master of the 
Billander, called the Oliver, got up, and was seen by one of the 
Passengers, going f or,vard to the head of the Vessel, and no 
further notice taken of hi1n, but in the morning was miss'd, 
supposed to be fallen over board. A Sloop coming up the River 
last Friday sa,v the Sharks tasting up a Man in the Water, and 
tearing hin1 to Pieces, having on a Scotch Plad Banyan, confirms 
this supposition, he having been that night in such a dress. ( Sat-
urday, .A.ugust 9, 1735.) ' 
On Saturday last died here Capt . . A.nthony 111 a.thews, an eminent 
i1erchant & Settler of this Province, who by his Industry, Fru
gality & Improven1ent in ~Iercontil .. A.:ffairs, acquired one of the 
greatest Estates in this Country. He first arrived in this Prov
ince about the Y~ ear 1680. Now near 55 Years since,. and died 
lamented in the 73d Year of his age, and was decently bnrried 
on Monday last. But what is observable is, that his Pall was 
supported by six of the ancient Inhabitants o:f this To-wn, hardly 
one of ,vhon1 had seen less than 40 Years revolve since their first 



10 

... :\..rrival in this Province, and whose several ... :\.ges put together 
an1ounted- to about 400 Years. A .. sufficient proof, this, that Caro
lina _is not one o:f the most unhealthy Climates on Earth. ( Sat
urday, ... :\.ugust 30, 1735.) 
On Thursday last at Christ-Church Parish died the Reverend 
Mr. Fullerton., late Minister o:f the said Parish, and was. decently 
buried the Fryday :following. (Saturday, September 6, 1735.) 
The same Day (Saturday be:fore) died Mr. Andre1.v A .. l"len an 
eminent Merchant in this To,vn, and was decently hµried on 
Monday last. (Saturday, September 13, 1735.) . 
On "'\Vednesday the first of October died Mrs. Dowding, spouse 
to Mr. Joseph Doicding o:f St. James Goose-Oreelt~ Shop keeper, 
she was a Patron o:f true Vertue to all that knew her, and as she 
liv'd so she died a good Christian. (Saturday, October 11, 1735.) 
On Thursday last died a:fter having been delivered of a dead 
Child, Mrs. Guichard, Spouse to the Rev. Mr Guichard, Minister 
of the French Church in this Town. ( Saturday, January 24~ 
1736.) 
On "'\Vednesday last died Alex: Pa.rris Esq; (after an Indisposi
tion of Six Weeks) at the .. A.ge of Seventy-/ o·ur, wanting a :few 
Days~ one o:f the oldest Settlers in this Province, in ·which he has 
been Forty-five l~ears; He had been Forty-one Years married to 
his "'\Vife, w· ho died nigh T·wo Years past, and from her had 53 
Children and Grand-Children, ,vho are sensible of their Loss, as 
be had ahvays sho,Yn hin1self with the Affection o:f a loving Hus
band and a tender Parent. He had the Honour to be in all 
publick Offices in this Governn1ent, Civil and l\filitary, both of 
Honour and Profit, in all which he never had regard to his 
private Interest. He had very much at Heart the building and 
finishing the. present Church in Oha.rles-Toicn., and was not 
·wanting either by Persuasion or Example to do all that in him 
lay to com pleat the same: He always shew'd himself to be a 
humane and charital?le Benefactor to the Poor, and of a generous 
and benevolent Disposition to a11 his Friends and Mankind in 
general. At his own request his Corps was interred on Friday 
Evening in n decent plain manner, attended by most o:f the In
hnbitants of this Place . 
... l\..nd Yesterday Mr. IsAAC MAZYCK. sen. departed this Life, aged 
'77 Years. (Saturday, March 13, 17~6.) 
On Thursday morning died after a lingering Sickness, ._lVIr. 
Joseph 1vl assey o:f this Town Gunsmith, he was Captain o:f one 
of the Foot Con1panies, and was the first that engraved and 



11 

printed the Paper Currency of this Province, a ~Ian universally 
beloved· and esteemed for his Ingenuity, 1nildness of Temper and 
prudent Con~uct. (Saturday, J\'Iay 15, 1736.) 
From Savannah in Georgia we hear, that on the 2d of .A.pr·-il last 
died at Bathurst Bluff in the 57 Year of her .... i\.ge the Lady of 
Sir Francu Batlutrst, ,vith an Infl.an1mation in her side, she was 
brought to Saca.nna.h the next day, and interred, Gentlemen and 
Ladies of the best rank in this Place, also the King Tomochichi 
with his Queen attending her Corps. Her death is m.uch 
regretted, having always been a loving "\Vife, an affectionate 
Mother, and a true Housekeeper .. (Ibid.) 
On Friday the 14th Instant Mr. lVilliam 1.11oore being ·with some 
other Gentle1nen hunting, one of them firing at the Deer, miss'd 
and shot hin1 through the Body, whereof he soon died. (Satur
day, May 29, 1736.) 
On Mondav last died at his Plantation near Charlesto,vn Charles . .,-

lJ a1·t Esq; ,vho had been Secretary of this Province during the 
.A.dministration of several Governors~ and which Office he 

✓ 

resign'd a- f~,v 1: .... ears ago, and spent the rest of his Days to ·an 
P .. dvanced Age, in a single State at his Plantation; his Corps ,vas 
brought to To-\vn on Tuesday morning and decently buried that 
Evening. 
As ·was like,vise S ani: Jones Esq; one of the Representatives in 
the General Assembly for the Parish of St. Paul's in Colleton 
Countv~ ,vho died the san1e Dav. ..A.nd ., , ., 

On Thursday follo,ving died after a short Indisposition l\fr. 
J oh.n Baker, an en1inent ~Iercha.nt of this To,vn~ and Copartnet 
\vith Paul J enys Esq; He "~as a Gentlen1an of good Sense, and a 
polite and engaging Conversation; generous and obliging to his 
Friends, courteous and affab~e to all, and plain and sincere in his 
Dealings; so that he justly gain'd the Love and Esteem 0£ all 
that kne,v hin1 .. and his Death is n1uch lamented bv his intimate . .., 

Friends and Acquaintance He ,vas decently interr'd last night, 
and his Funeral attended by a great Number of Persons of all 
Ranks, under the firing of Minute Guns from most Vessels in the 
Harbour. (Saturday, August 28, 1736.) 
Yesterday morning died after a few Days illness, Ro11)land 
Vaughan Esq; .... i\.ttorney at Law. (Saturday, September 4, 1736.) 
On Friday last week died on Daniel's Island, Mr. Is: Lessene, 
in the 62d Year of his Age, and on Saturday following Elm.'? 
Horry Esq; aged 72 Years, one of the eldest Settlers in this Prov
ince, and who by his merits and Services to the Country, has left 



12 

behind him a very good Character, he died in this Town, and ,vas 
decently hurried on Sunday in the French hurrying Ground. 
(Saturday, October 2, 1736.) 
On Monday last the Wife of Mr. Brian a Carpenter, coming 
home by herself in the Evening, she went into the Kitchin, and 
sitting before the· Fir~ she fell into a Fit, (as 'tis supposed, she 
being frequently seized with Fits) and tumbling with the Chair 
on her Back in the Fire, no body then being present, she was 
found burnt to death in a miserable manner. (Saturday, Jan
nary 1, 1737.) 
On Thursday last died after a .long and lingering Sickness l\ir. 
Isaac O ha.rdon an eminent Merchant of this Town, whose Death_ 
is Yery much regretted, and yesterday his Corps was carried over 
to Ja-rnes Island to be interred there. (Saturday, January 15, 
1737.) 
... L\ ve~y melancholy Accident happened this Week, Capt. Bel
linger at Ashley Ferry sending one of his Sons with a Negro 
in a Canoe to Town, in order to return to the boarding School, 
they both were missed, and great Search being made after them, 
they were found dead on Tuesday last sticking in the Mud in the 
said River, their Arms clasping one another. (Saturday, Jan
uary 22, 1737.) 
On 'J:uesday Morning died Doct. Turner of this Town, having 
been the Day before visiting his Patients; he had made his ,vill 
hvo Days before, wherein he bequeathed all his Estate to Mrs. 
Hannah Booth ( who had been his Housekeeper) for her l..1ife
time, and then to go to the Poor. (Saturday, July 2, 1737.) 
l'..,..esterday departed this Life after a long and tedious Sickness, 
i\1rs. Garden, Spouse to the Rev. J\Ir. Garden, l\1inister of this 
rro-\vn: Her Ren1oval is a sore Loss to an afflicted Husband and 
four sn1all Children she left behind her; she is to be in terr' d 
this Day. (Ibid.) 

On ,vednesday last departed this Life at his Plantation on 
J ohn-'s Island Paul J enys Esq; an eminent l\1erchant of this 
T o,vn, and one of the greatest Dealers in the Province, his great 
... .\ bilities caused him to be chosen Speaker of the Honh1e. the 
House of Commons of the late .. A.ssembly, of which Station and 
Trust he acquitted himself with great Applause of all his Friends~ 
by whom he is very much regretted.· (Saturday, July 23, 1737.) 
On Sunday last died Daniel Green Esq; one of his Majesty's 
Justices of the Peace for Berkley County and a great Trader in 
this Province, he was interred the Day following, and his 



13 

:F'uneral attended by a great Number of People of all Ranks. 
(Saturday, August 13,_ 1737.) 
Early this Morning· died Mr. Sam. Eveleigh, an eminent Mer
chant of this Place, after a. tedious Indisposition, in the 66th 
Year of his Age : He had been a Resident here near 40 Years, 
,vas ever a hearty Friend to the Province, and a remarkable 
Promoter of Trade ; he was justly e·steemed for the Lenity and 
Uprightness of his Dealings and his extensive Benevolence to 
Mankind. (Thursday, March 30, 1738.) 
Landgrave Thorno.s S1nith departed this Life on Tuesday last in 
the 7 5th Year of his .. A .. ge, having been 54 Years in this Province.· 
(Thursday, l\tiay 11, 1738.) 
On Tuesday last l\tir. James l{inloeh, eldest Son o:f the Hon J as: 
!{in.loch Esq; one of his Maj Hon. Council of this Province, died 
ut his Father's House at Santee, of a violent Fever and Impos
thume in his Head, after an Illness of 12 Days. He arrived in 
this Province about 15 l\tionths ago, having been 5 Years in 
spveral Parts of E1.trope for his ·Education and Improvement . 
. A.s the many good Qualities this young Gentlen1an ( only 20 
Years of Age) was indow'd with, made him justly esteemed by 
ull those who had the Pleasure of his Acquaintance, so his Death 
is now greatly la.mented by his unconsolable Parents, Relations 
& others who knew him. (Thursday, August 31, 1738.) 
On Sunda.v the 17th Inst. died· at his Plantation in Goose-Greek . ..., . .,. , 

Mr. 1Villia:m, lJf acKenzie late of Charlestown ~ferchant, after 5 
Days · Illness of a Fever, aged 45 Years. He came into this 
Province a bout 22 Years ago, and has since carried on a con
siderable Trade in Charlestown, 'till lately (having acquired, by 
his honest Industry a con1petent Estate) he gave off his Business 
in Trade, and retired to said Plantation in the Country. 

A Gentleman whose Character needs nq Embellishment in this 
Place; but whose happy Conduct of Life, in all Paths of Religion 
and Virtue, has imprinted it fair and amiable in the Minds, and 
easy on the Tongues of all that knew him. Nor Envy nor ill 
Nature dares venture to detract from or gainsay his exemplary 
Piety; rare Temperence and Purity; his Integrity, flowing 
Benevolence and diffusive Charity; his House open to the 
~tranger, his Hand to the poor and needy, his Compassion and 
Assistance to all that were desolate or oppressed: In Sum, that 
b.e was a pious, sober, honest, peaceable, good natured, charitable 
Man ; in one Word~ a sound and sincere O hristian. No one, in 



14 

his Sphere, n1ore generally beloved! Nor any one's Deat.i:1 more 
generally lamented ! . 
_t\.nd suitable· to his worthy Conduct 0£ Life, was his peaceful 
End. He beheld the King of Terror8 approaching him, with the 
greatest Firmness and Composure of Soul, and often repeating,
let me die the Death of "the Righteo~, and let m.y End be like 
his, he calmly resigned it "into the Hands of his Creator and 
~1erciful Sa vi our, and £ell asleep. 
His Corps ,vas brought to Charlesto,vn, to the House 0£ Mr. 
el a. Orokatt, from whence it ,vas conveyed the j\{onday Evening 
following to the Place of Interrment, attended by his n1ournful 
,,ridow and Daughter, and all t_he Inhabitants of any Note that 
,vere then in To,vn. (Thursday, Septernber 28, 1738.) 
This Day died J/rs. Elizabeth Izard Wife of 11/r. Joseph Izard; 
she ,vas in the 19th l.,.. eai-- of her Age, and had been married just 
4 Nlonths: Her Death is n1uch lamented by all he1· Relatives and 
.... icquaintances, on account of her singular S·weetness of Temper, 
and n1any other good and amiable Qualities. (Thursday~ lan
uary 25, 1739.) 
On j\fJnday last departed this Life the Lady of the Honourable 
lV ill-iam Birll Esq; President and C6n11!1ander in Chief in and 
over this Province; and was interred on Thursday last in very 
handson1e ~funner, the Funeral being attended by the Council 
and .... \.ssembly, with several other ·officers and Gentleman of Dis
tinction. ( Saturday, March 24, 1739.) 
By Letters from Cape-Fear we are informed of the Death of 
T.hornas Clifford Esq; at that Place; he was a. Gentlen1an, who 
to 1nuch good Sense had joined a co1npetent Share of Learning; 
in Conversation was entertaining and facetious, in Life extren1ely 
lnoffensive had a hearty Benevolence to all ~1ankind, and just 
Sentiments of Liberty. and Happiness. ( Saturday, ~\.ugust 25, 
1739.) 
On the 18th Instant, died Gilbert Higginson Esq; Surveyor of 
lds JI ajesty's Ousto1ns for this Province and the Bahama
l slands. (Saturday, October 27, 1739.) 
"The Reader is desired to read in Gaz. No. 296, Gilbert Hig
ginson Esq; Surveyor and Comptroller, Comptroller having been 
left out."-Saturday, November 17, 1739. 
On the Twelfth of last Month, died the Honourable Robert 
.. HT right Esq; late Chief Justice of this Province, and the Court 
of General Sessions being to sit within a few Days after, his 
Honour the Lieute1~ant Governor was pleased to grant a special 



Com1nission to T'ho1nas Dale Esq; one of the Assistant Judges, 
to hold the Court of General Sessions, Pro hac ,rice, as a suffi
cient Number of the l\fe1nbers of his Majesty~s Council, could not 
on .... .\ccount of the late Sickness, be then assen1bled on the Seventh 
Day of this Instant his Majesty's Council n1et, and his Honour 
the Lieutenant G~vernor, ,Yith their .... :\.dvice, appointed Benja1nin 
,vhitaker Esq; Chief Justice of this Province, ,vho on the next 
Day received his Co1runission, and took the several Oaths 
appointed by by La,v to qualify hin1self for the Execution of 
the said Office. (Saturday, Noven1ber 24, 1739.) 

On the T,venty-first of January last, died i.Vicholas Trott Esq; 
l)octor of La ,,s, ". ho for several Years past Yvas Chief J nstice of 
this Province, during the Time the Govern1nent ,vas in the Hands 
of the Lords Proprietors, and at several Tin1es had Con1mission 
fro1n the .A .. d1niralty of England, to be Judge of the Court of 
Vice-Adn1iralty here. .,A .. nd continued in the Office of Chief 
Justice, till the Lords Proprietors ,vere ousted of the Govern-
1nent. · .,.-\:fter that he lived private and retir'd :from all publick 
Business, and applied hin1self ,yholy to perfect his designed 
Explication. of the Original Hebrew Text of the ne,v Testament; 
and finish'd one large Vol. in Fol_io fit :for the Press son1e short 
Time before his Death. I-le w·as born J a1u.t.ary 19, 1662-3, and 
died J an11f£J?J the 21st~ 1739-40, being 77 r.,.. ears of Age. ( Satur
day, February 2, 1740.) 
"\Ve hear fl'o1n JI arylaruZ, that the Hon. Coll . .Alex. Spotswood 
died there on the 5th of last ~1onth. (Tuesday, July 1, 1740.) 
Last Sabbath }forning died here, and ,,as decently interr'd the 
Day follo,ving, a1nidst all the Sable Expressions of Grief, Nir. 
CHARLES PERON:NE.A -c, l.11 e1•chan.t, in the 28th Year of his Age.
.J 1.Vani.e that ,vill ah-rays be n1ention'd ,-rith Honour by all who 
have felt the Influence of his .,__t\.cquaintance-He ,vas a dutiful 
Son, a. loving Brother, a. sincere- and steady Fr·ierul, and indeed 
an Ornament to his Country; ,vhich has produced but f eio of his 
lfquals, and ougli.t to be thus publickly acquainted "'.,.ith the I..1oss 
it sustains by his D~ath.-By a laudable Industry, and quick 
Capacity for Business, unuer the sn1iles of Providence, he had 
~unass'd a considerable Interest, and laid a. probable Foundation 
for all the little Ha rpiness this "'\\T orld ca·n promise; but w_.as not 
~;o immers'd in Bugines81,_ as to forget th~ In1provements of a 
Genius, for ,vhich 1.Vature had distinguish'd, him :-No; instead 
0f prostituting his Leisure-Hours to the con1mon Vices and vain 
... ~m11se111ents of JT outh.~ he devoted then1 to reading, and had 



16 

collected and perused n1any vV riters of the first Class and Char
acter-He had a good Taste in Poetry, and had well digested 
several excellent Pieces, as well Theological as Philosophieal,
A .. s he had a Thirst for Learning in all it's most valuable 
Branches; so with a just Balance, and due Mixture of J1.t.dgment 
and l1nagination, he became a great Master of his Pen,; ,vhich he 
discover'd in several occasional Letters to his intimate Friends~ 

I 

of that Spirit, Elegance and Oorreetnes.c·, that they might bear 
the Examination of the severest Oritieks of th~ Age, and could 
not £ail of the .A.pplause of all candid Judges: And if he arriv'd 
to this Perfection in Writing by the mere Force of his 01JJn 
Powers and Application, whal might we not have expected from 
him, had he stood nearer the Fountains of Science, convers'd 
more freely with Academies, and dwelt among the J1f1Mes-Nor 
had he less of the Gentlenian than of the S eholar; for he under
stood all the Forms of 0-vility, the Rules and Decencies of Oon
,2,ersation; and how to indulge an innocent Freedom, without any 
Breach or Inroad upon Religion and Modesty.-To sum up his 
Character, he was of an admirable natural Temper, of much 
social Virtue, and more than a Tincture of serious Religion; 
which he was of too catholick a Spirit, and had too much 
Grandeur of Soul to confine to a Party, or Points of more lndif
f erenee.-.... .\ Man of such Merit, and so many natural and moral 
.A .. ccomplishments, snatch'd away in his Prime and Flower, .is no 
private Loss; but a monitory and affecting Instance of the 
Vanity of Human Life; while his Oharaeter deserves Immor
tality~ and survives £or the Imitation of young Gentlemen, who, 
with him, would live beloved and die lamented; without which, 
the most pompous Funeral-Procession is but the B1.trial of an 
Ass. (Thursday, October 23, 1740.) 
On Tuesday last about 5 in the .. Afternoon, one Gideon LV orton, 
a Ship-Carpenter in Tradd-street, having cleaned his Gun, 
loaded it at the Desire of his Wife, then brought it in to shew 
her how clean he had made it, and the Muzzle being towards her, 
it unfortunately went off, and shot her · in the right Breast 
through her Body, whereby she instantly died. The next Day 
the Coroner's Inquest having viewed the Body, and examined 
several vVitnesses, it appeared, that the said Norton and his •Wife 
had lived together in- mutual Love from the Day of their liar
riage till this sad ... l\..ccident, whereby the disconsolate Husband 
lost one of the· best of vVives, having left behind several young 



17 

Children. ,.rhe Jury brought in their \T erdict O asual Death. 
(Thursday, Nove1nber 27, 1740.) 
On s·aturclay last died here ~Ir. Peter Fillieum, aged 86 Years: 
He ,vas one of the first Settlers in this Province, having lived in 
it 55 Years: He ,vas under the sensible Decays of Nature for 
several Years past~ and may be truly said to have died of that 
i1i.curable Disten1per Old Age. (Thursday, cl anuary 29, 1741.) 
On the 29th of Decem.-bm~ last~ died Mrs. Desire Peronnea·u.~ ,vife 

; I 

0£ l-fr. Alexander JJeronneau of this Town, aged 59 Years. 
( J:bid). 
On the 10th Instant~ died lirs. Isabel l{im.berly of this Town, 
Widow, aged 73 Years. (Ibid.) 
.A.nd on the 14th, died ~irs. JI ary 8 niith also of this To,Yn 
"\:\7idow, aged 66 Years. (Ibid.) 
On the 22d Day of J.11 arch last, departed this Life Mr. Henry 
TV ood, in the 68th Year of his Age; he was the third Child born 
in this Province, and is an Instance ho,v illgrounded are the 
Prejudices some Persons entertain against this Climate, as i:f few 
or none arrived at any remarkable .... .!\.ge, whereas for the Nu1nber 
0£ Inhabitants, there are as many Persons advanced in Years in 
this Colony as in 1nost other Places: It is indeed granted, tha~ 
the Youthful and the Vigorous are more liable to be cut off by 
Fevers, &c. in the ,varmer Regions, than in such as are colder; 
but then it n1ust likewise be gTanted on the other Hand, that, as 
v,rine is reckoned to be Old-~1:ens Milk~ so those Persons, who by 
Temperance and a good Constitution escape thro' Youth and 
){anhood, generally enjoy n: good Old Age, being cherished by 
that kindly ·\y arn1th ,vhich is so agreeable to their Natures. ....!\.s 
a Proof of this 111any Persons 111ight be mentioned, particularly 
:\{rs. Bal~er, ·who died in the 104th Year of her ... i\.ge, 11:r. l/nder
wood in his 100th; 11r. Sim_,nionds in his 80th; and ifr. lY m. 
Elliott in his 78th, besides several others, ,vho have been inserted 
in this Gazette a fe", 11:onths past. (Thursday, April 2, 1741.) 

On Saturday last died at his Plantation, in the 39th l.,. ear of 
his .,__.\.ge, very 1nnch lan1ented by all_ his Neighbours and 
.A.cquaintances; 1Filliam. Fuller, Esq; Major 0£ the first Troop 0£ 
Horse in this Province. and the next Dav was decentlv interred. 

I ., o., 

(Thursday, .. April 30, 1741.) 
Last Saturday arrived here, from Barbados, Mr. GabTiel Escott, 
Merchant, in a very languishing Condition, and expired suddenly 
Sunday Afternoon, about the 42d Year of his .,__.!\.ge. He was a 
Ma_n of strict Honesty, and so much Good Nature, that his Death 



18 

is greatly regretted by as many as had the happiness of being 
intimately acquainted ,Yith him. I-le was decentl~r interr'd Mon
day Evening. (Thursday~ ~1ay 7~ 1741.) 
On Sundav last died n1nch lamented bv all ,vho kne,v hin1_ Nlr . • ,. •I , 

1Villiam TV allaee, an en1inent Merchant of this To,vn~ and the 
next Day was decently interred. (Thursday, June 4, 1741.) 
·yv e hear from Georgia~ that Capt. Richard N ortur1J ,vas lately 
kilFd in a Duel ,vith Capt. Desbrisay. (Ibid.) 
On Saturday last died Mrs. Susannah Bre,vton, vVife to Coll. 
)files Bre,vton, much lan1ented by all her Acquaintance; She 
,vas a bout Sevent~.,. Years old~ Six and Thirty of ,vhich she spent 
in this Province. (Thursday~ July 30, 1741.) 
On Sunday last died 1nnch lan1ented, Capt. Thonu1s Gadsden, 
·who has been Collector of his Majesty's Customs in this 
Province for about 19 Years past. ( $aturday, .. A .. ugust 22, 17 41.) 
By a Letter from 1Vorth Carolina, dated the 17th of .A.itg·ust last, 
,Ye hear * * * * That Sa1nuel lV oodil'a.rd, Esq; Collector of that 
Place, lately died there, and that 't,Yas ren1arkable, Four Col
lectors have died there in less than Se1·en Years.· (Saturday~ 
Septen1ber 19, 1741.) _ 
.. 1pril 20th died, n1nch la111ented by all ",ho had the Pleasure of 
her .... 'lcqnaintance, lVIrs. H~\XNAH DART, ,vife of John Dart, Esq; 
the 1nany an1iable and excellent Endow·n1ents of ~1ind she pos
sessed, her singular unaffected Piety., Virtue and G·oodness, ren
dered her an Orna1nent to her Sex, and are so ,vell kno-wn, that 
as they stand in no of~ neither can they be rendered more con
spicuous by any Thing that can here be said: These made. her 
Friendship highly desirable while living, and her Name hon
ourable and precions. no,Y gone. (Postscript to Satnrday. Ma~y 
1, 1742.) 
~aturday departed this Life, after a tedious Indisposition, Capt. 
Bruce, late Commander of the ·Hawk aforesaid, much lamented 
by all his .... ~cquaintance. (Monday, June 14, 17 42.) 
On "\Vednesda~y' last died Mr. HENRY SEL ,vrN, ~ferchant, much 
lamented by all who had the Pleasure _of his .A .. cquaintance. His 
n1ild and generous Temper, his affable and courteous Behaviour 
secured him, while in Life, a general Esteem. He was carefully 
observant of religious Duties, and conten1ned those Vices too 
prevalent amongst us, and, tho' but early in Days, was possessed 
of a competent Knowledge of useful Literature: The next Day 
he ,vas interred, in a ~1anner suitable to his Degree and Char
acter. (Monday, September 27~ 1742.) 



19 

The same Day died Mr. Paul Doux.r;;aint,, n1nch respected while 
in Life, and now· and ,ls much lamented~ as he had ever dis-
6nguished himself the 1nost affectionate Husband, indulgent 
Parent, kindest Master, and the sincerest Friend. (Ibid.) 
From Ponpo11;. ,ve hear. That J oh.n. Ooolc, Esq; lately died there . 
. A .. nd, from St. .f olln'8 Parish, ,ve have News also of the Death of 
A.ndreic Brouglzton .. Esq; ( one of the Brothers of our late Lieu
tenant Governor.) 'r·wo Gentlemen ,vhose shining Qualities 

'-

are too "~ell kno,vn in this Province, to require any Account of 
them herein. (Nionday, November 15, 1742.) 
On the 1st Instant departed this Life, aged 76 Years, Mr. Henry 
Peronnea1t. sen. He has lived almost 56 Years in this Province. 
in which Time he has acquired a large Fortune, "~ith a fair Char
acter. (Monday .. June 6~ 1743.) 
On Sunday last dyed the Spouse of Henry; Izard, Esq; one of 
the Daughters of the late Governor Johnso·n. 

'"-
1,r e hear that Mr Thoma8 !lone8, of Ashley Rb.,,er, ,vas drowned 
last 1V eek as he ,vas :fishing. (Monday, June 13, 17 43.) 
In a letter, dated "Charles Town~ June 18th, 1743'\ to "Mr. 
'Timothy". o-f The Bouth-(!arolina Gazette. Hugh .. A .. nderson gave 
a full aceount of the life and eharacter of "\Villiani Stirling. 

'-, 

;'younger Son to Sir lVilliam,- Stirling~', ,vho died in Charles 
To,-rn on that day. (~Ionday; June 27~ 1743.) 
The sa1ne day [Friday]. in a Sl1dden Squall of ·v\Tind~ a Boat in 
the River oYer~et and snnk: one of the Men in her (l\fr. lV1n. 
Dandridge) ,-ras dro,vned. 
John. Johnston. ,vell kno"·n in this Tow·n. was likewise dro,vned 
the same Day~ near Sullira.nt's Island. (~f.onday, July 11~ 1743.) 
Fro1n Virginia ,ve hear~ that on the 18th of April last died there~ 
in the 88th Year of his .... ..\.ge. the Hon. and Reverend Mr. JA:\rEs 

L- / 

BLAiR. Con1n1issary o-f that Colonv ~ President of the Colle!!e of 
,, . . ..... . . '--' 

William and ~iary: Rector of Bruton Parish, and one o:f his 
~1ajesty's ·Honourable Council in Virginia; and some Time Pres
ident o:f that Colony. (Monday~ July 25, 1743.) 
~:\nd on Friday died Capt. Edicard Palmer~ Commander of the 
Sno,Y Florinella.. lately arrived from Pi.<scataqua. (lionday~ 
.A ngust 15~ 17 43.) 
Major John Porter, a very considerable Dealer at Brunswick, 
died there abput the .20th of July last. (Ibid.) 
Yesterday died Ca pt. George B 01oler, Commander of the Ship 
George & n·enry, which lately pnt into this Port from J am,aica. 
(:i\.{onday, November 21. 1743.) 



20 

On Monday last died after a tedious Indisposition, Mrs. 
Pinckney, late ,vife of the Hon. Charles Pinckney, Esq; one of 
the Members of his Majesty's Council; and on Thursday she was 
interred in a handsome ~tanner, the Funeral being attended by 
His Excellency the Governor, both Houses of Assembly, and 
other Persons of Distinction. (Monday, January 30, 1744.) 
On_ Thursday ,ve had a violent Storm of Lightning, Thunder 
and Rain, here.-The Lightning has done considerable Damage 
to St. Philip's Church, the Steeple, and Organ, and killed Mr. 
A.:nth. Ficrn.is who ,vas work in the said Church, hanging one of 
the Bells. (Monday, .A .. pril 30, 1744.) 
On Saturday last died 1nuch lamented, Mr. John Gwynn, of this 
To,vn Merchant, and last Night he was qecently interred. (Mon
day, September, 24, 17 44.) 
Friday ,vas sev'n night, about One in the ~1orning expired in his 
Sleep, Colonel Miles Brewton, Powder-Receiver of this Province, 
and in the 70th Year of his Age. ,Vhat is very ren1arkable, it 
was just that Day 'Sl Years, since He and his Two surYiving 
Sisters first accon1 panied their Parents into this Country. This 
Instance joined to many others, that might be produced of ancient 
Settlers (son1e few· of "~hon1 w·ere prior, and several much later) 
1night be urged as a pretty strong Argument to remove a too 
eomn1on though n1istaken Prejudice, entertai~1ed by our Northern 
Neighbours against Us, as if ·we were a Colony of Youths, a1:1d 
that Grey-Hairs ·would not flourish in this Climate; whereas, it 
rnight be easily den1onstrated, as well from Principles of Reason, 
ns fron1 Experiences, that in Proportion to the exact Number of 
Inhabitants. the Balance of aged Persons would turn out in our , ...... 

Favour. But this bv the ,,r av: As it is undoubtedlv the Dutv of 
c.l • .; / cl V 

every rational and accountable Being earnestly to endeavour like 
the Good Old-l\1an deceased to persevere in a constant · and 
eniforn1 Course of V ertue: so everv }Ian~ who from a well , ._, , 

ordered Conversation here, has forn1ecl any pleasing hope, that 
his Peace and Happiness are seated above, would, I believe, 
ardently desire, like Him also, to vanish fro1n the Earth, and to 
find such an easy and placid Passage into a glorious Immortality. 

Swift was his Flight,. and short his Road~ 
He clos'cl his ~yes, and saio his God.-

I.~ast ,v ednesday died also, Nlr. J an1es Matthewes, ~orth a very 
considerable Fortune; a Gentleman much esteem'd in his Life, 
and ,vhose Death is g-ene1:ally regretted. (11:onday, .July 22, 
1745.) 



21 

On ,.fuesday last departed this Life, Mrs. Pringle, the Wife of 
Robert Pringle, and Mrs. Eveleigh, the.Wife of Samuel E1.-,eleigh, 
Esq; two ladies of the most distinguishable Qualities, and 
unaffected Goodness, they were universally esteemed, and now 
lamented by all who had the Pleasure of their ... .\.cquaintance. 
~ l\-1 onda y, June 9, 17 46.) 
Yesterdffy died suddenly, Capt. John James, n1aster of the Snow 
E~veleigh. (Monday, July 29, 1746.) 
On Saturday last died, Alexander illurray, Esq; of the Naval 
Office, a Gentleman of an universal good Character. (Saturday, 
Octo her 4, 17 46.) 
.A. fe,v Days ago died here in a very advanced Age, l\fr. Richard 
Grimsto-ne. 1'-7 e shall give our Readers so1ne better· .... .\.ccount of 
this Gentleman in our next, if it can be got. (Monday, January 
19, 1747.) 
The same Day [Saturday before] died, in the 33d Year of her 
.Age, ~frs. Literetia ill oultrie, the Wife of Mr. John ill ou?trie an 
eminent Physician in this To,vn, a Gentlewoman possessed of 
every Quality that could r'ender her an Ornament to her Sex. 
(~fonday, ~fay 11, 1747.) 
On Sunday the 31st ult. died the Rev. Mr. Robert Betham~ 
.A .. ssistant to the Rev. Mr. Commissary! Garden, Rector of this 
Parish. He ,vas of Qiteen's-College iI). Owf or·d, and some Time 
Curate of 1V are in Hertfordshire; a sound Divine, and a good 
Preacher; ,vhich join'd with an exemplary good Life and Con
versation. rendered hin1 n1uch beloved and estee1ned in this Place. 

' , 

and agreeably whose Death is no less lamented. (Monday, June 
s. 1747.) 
The sa1ne Night [Frida.y before] died, Mr. lVilliam, Saxby, 
Searcher for this Port. (Ibid.) 

Last Saturday departed this Life, in the 27th Year of his Age, 
the Rev. l\1r. Tho-mas l{ennedy, Minister of the Scots Meeting
house in this Town. ......\.l\rAsrus ( to w horn we are very much 
obliged) has in the following Lines, given us so just a Character 
of that Gentleman, that it is needless to say any more here, than 
that we wish his Example were follow'd. (Monday, August 31, 
1747.) 
.A. few Days ago, died, much lamented, after a lingering Indis
position, and in the 45th Year of her Age, the Lady of the Hon. 
Benjan:iin lVhitaker, Esq; our Chief Justice. (Wednesday, Jan
uary 6~ 1748.) 



'"fhis ~lorning died in the 45th Year of his .A.ge, the Rev. Mr. 
T)a1del Dicigld, Rector of St. John's Parish in Berkley County. 
(Nionday, March 28, 1748.) 
. On Sunday the 24th Inst:u1t departed this Life, Benjaniin 

Godin, Esq; forn1erly an eminent Merchant of this Place, but of 
late l~ears, (after having acquired a plentiful Estate) ·had retired 
from Business, and lived for the n1ost part at his Country-Seat 
in Goose-Creek. .A.. Gentleman of unblen1ished Character for 
Integrity, BeneYolence, and every nior:al Virtue. ...:\_ good Neigh
bour, A sincere Friend, .... .\ kind and indulgent Husband, .A tender 
J>arent, and a valuable Member of this Con1n1unity. (.A .. pril 27, 
1748.) -
Mr. Thonuu Hallurn is appointed (by Capt. Iianier) Con1111ander 
of His Majesty's Ship the Glasgow, in the Roon1 of Capt. Lloy'd 
\\·ho died here on the 21st ult. (Monday, O.ctober 3, 17 48.) 
This Day died, ~Ir. Hugh ... 4.nderson, ltJaster of the Free-School 
near this To,vn. (l\ifonday, November 21, 17 48.) 
()n "\Vednesdav last died l\1r. Kerwieth 11/iehie_ and about 10 davs 

~ I ~ 

before hin1, n:fr. Ben}alnin JI ichie.,, his Brother and Co partner, 
both e1ninent ~ferchants of thjs To,Yn. (Monday, November 6, 
1749.) 

I 

On Friday Night died 111uch lan1ented, Capt. Janies J 1aite~ late 
~faster of the Oharniing JJtdith. (Monday, Noven1ber 13, 1749.) 
\~ esterday ~Iorning died, universally larnented, in the 51st Year 
of his ... -\..ge, ~fr. BEN J A:\IIN SAVAGE: .A .. Gentlen1an 111any Years 
eminent in the Mercantile "\Vay, (by which he had acquired a 
large Fortune ,vith Honour and Reputation) and valuable for 
the many good Qualities that rendered him beloved by all ,vho 
had the Pleasure of his .... -\.cqnaintance. ( :Nionday, July 23, 1750.) 
There lately died, at his Plantation in St. J ohn'8 Parish, the Hon . 
• f ohn Oolleto·n, Esq; one of the Men1bers of his l\fa.jesty's Council. 
(:01:ondav .... \.ugust 13. 1750.) 
. .,; , '--- ~ 

This l\.forning died suddenly, Ca pt. Henry I{ (!ller, Co1nn1ander 
of his l\tlajesty's Ship JI erniaid lately arrived from England_: 
he "-as reputed a good Officer, and much beloved by the People 
he con1manded. (~'Ionday, September 10, 1750.) 
Yesterday .... \.fternoon died, aged 50 Years, THOl\IAS DALE, Esq; 
estee1n'd a Man of great Virtues, Abilities and Learning in gen
eral, and in his Profession of Physic in particular, in which he 
took his Doctors Degrees at Leyden in the Year 1724 or ~5: In 
his public Character (for he has been a Judge in the supreme 
Courts of this ProYince about 16 Years ·past) he ahvays acted 



,vith great Integrity and Honour; and in his private Life exhib
ited a truly amiable Character, being possessed of many ,Tirtues 
and Qualifications ,vhich n1ade hin1 valuable and agreeable to his 
Frie!).dS and Acquaintance, and without Envy, Malice or Resent
ment to his Enen1ies, f-or----stteh--h, like many--otner good Men, 
undeservedly had: He ,:vas open, generous and free in his Sen
tin1ents; and fro1n his great and extensive Reading had a great 
Fund to entertain in Conversation: He ,vas a loving, tender and 
affectionate Husband, a kind Neighbour, a htunane Master, ai1d 
a sincere and hearty Friend, a Lover of true Religion, and a 
Practiser of the Rules and Precepts of it; and has died as sin
cerely lamented, by all ,vho had the Happiness of an intimate 
... -\.cquaintance with hin1, as any ~1:an ever did. (:N~onda~v,. Sep
ten1ber 17~ 1750.) 
I...iast Friday Night died, Sarnu.el 1Vragg, Esq; an eminent ~ler
chant, possessed of a very large Fortune. ( 11onday, December 
!i~ 1750.) 
Yesterday departed _this Life, aged 62 Years~ very much 
lamented, particularly by his Parishioners, and by every one who 
had the Pleasure of an ... \.cquaintance ,vith him, the Rev. Mr. 
1v· illiam Guy, Rector of St. Andreu:'s Parish for upwards of 30 
)'."" ears past: Of ,vhon1 it may be truly said, He lii·ed the Life of 
the Just, and died the Death of the Righteou8. (J\f onday, De
cember 10, 1750.) 
On tuesday last died greatly la1nented JoHN RUTLEDGE, Esq; 
( brother to the Hon. il ndrew Rutledge, Esq; speaker of the 
Comn1ons House of ... i\.ssen1bly of this province) of whom it may 
be truly said, that he "~as a kind husband, a tender pa1 .. ent, a sin
cere fr=iend~ and a rerna:rlcable lover of liberty,· virtue, and his 
countr~y. (Monday, Decen1ber 31, 1750.) 
On saturday morning died, much la1nented, JOHN CHA::\IPNEYS, 
Esq; for son1e years Deputy-Secretary of this province. He was 
a 1nan of a £air character, and consequently belov'd by all his 
acquaintance while here. (Ibid.) 
On Thursday last died, much lan1ented, Mr. Josepli 1V1·agg, son 
to the IIon. Joseph lVragg, Esq; (Monday, lVlarch 4, 1751.) 
On Tuesday last, died, in the 81st Year of her Age, lVlrs. Eliza
bet Ji. Sniitli, ,vho had lived up,vards of Seventy Years in this 
Province~. with an unblemished Reputation.-And some l\ionths 
ago died also, in this To-,vn, one Mrs. lVilson, said to be aged 109 
Years :-Proofs that People n1ay live to be as great .. Ages in 



24 

Carolina as in any Part of the World besides. (~londay, .,A.pril 
8, 1751.) 
The same Night [Thursday] died, much lamented, the Honour
able JosEPH WRAGG, Esq; an enunent Merchant of this T~wn, 
who formerly dealt pretty largely in the Slave Trade, and had 
been many Years a Member of his Majesty's Council: His Char
acter 'tis presumed is so well known, that we need say nothing 
of it here. (Monday, June 24, 1751.) 
This Day died Isaac Holmes, Esq; lately appointed Member of 
his · :Ofajesty's Honourable Council. (Monday, November 25, 
1751.) 
Last Monday Night died, much lamented, after a lingering Indis
position, the Wife of John Lloyd, Esq; Commander of Fort==
Johnson. (:Ofonday, Niay 11, 1752.) 
On Tuesday last died, in the 70th Year of his Age, lV illia·m 
0 attell, Esq; one of the fir~: Settlers and richest if en in this 
Province, ,vho had lived retired some Years. (Monday, August 
24, 1752.) _ 
On Saturday Evening died, the Hon. JAiIES GRJEi£E, Esq; ,vho 
\Vas Chief Justice of this Province, and Judge of the Court of 
.. A .. dmiralty, and a Men1ber of His Majesty's Council here. ( Tues
day, September 1, 1752.) 
From Antigita, we have had ·an Account of General lfATTHEws's 
.Arrival; and of his Death in 3 vVeeks thereafter, to the inex
pr-essible Loss of the Island he came over to govern. (Tuesday, 
October 10, 1752.) 
On the 31st past died, at Georg_e-Town, in the 19th Year of her 
Age, of a sore Throat, Mrs. Sarah, the Wife of Mr. ~T oseph 
Broion of that Place Merchant; and Daughter of lVilliam Pinck
ney, Esq; Deputy-Secretary: A young Lady of such valuable 
Accomplishments2 that while her Neighbours and Acquaintance 
greatly lament their Loss, her Relations are almost inconsolal;>le. 
(Monday, November 6, 1752.) 
On Tuesday last died, after a lingering Indisposition, Mrs. 11/ ary 
Dart, the Wife of J oh.n Dart, Esq; of this Town, Merchant: A 
I...1ady, that, for the many good Qualifications she possessed, was 
deservedly esteemed and is now universally lamented. (Monday~ 
November 13, 1752.) 
On Tuesday Morning the 21st Instant, died in the 78th Year of 
her Age, Mrs. Isabella 1V1-ight, Relict of the late ·Honourable 
Robert lVright, Esq; Chief Justice of this Province. (Monday, 
November 27, 1752.) 



25 

On Friday last died, Mrs. Lois 1.ll atthe·w·es, in the 73d Year of 
her Age, 70 of which she has liv·ed in this Province. (Monday'.' 
December 11, 1752.) . 
Yesterday died, universally lamented, Mrs. Frances Elliott, the 
Wife of vV illia1n ElUott, Esq, A Lady that was possessed, to an 
eminent degree, of those valuable qualificatjons that rendered 
her justly and universally beloved, particularly by the ioise, the 
1Jirtuous, and the indigent. (Monday, December 18, 1752.) 
On Friday Evening died Mrs. Stone, the Wife of Mr. lf7 illiam 
Stone ~1erchant, of this Town. (:lYionday, January 29, 1753.) 
On ,,rednesday died ~ir. Edmond Larken, Organist of St. 
Philip's Church in this Town. (~ionday, February 5, 1753.) 
On the 5th Instant died, universally hunented, the Rev. Mr. 
THOl\fAS !1 URRAY, Minister of the Gospel on John' s-1 sland: As 
his 1ninisterial Talents, chearful Conversation, steady Friendship, 
and nna:ffected Piety, commanded the Respect, and engaged the 
~\.ffections, of all that knew him, his Death is not only a partic
ular, but a public Loss. (vVednesday, August 15, 1753.) 
From lYin.ya.Ji, ,ve hear, that jyfrs. S1nith., the Wife of the Rev. 
Mr. 11/ ichaeZ Srnith, Rector of the Parish of Prince Fredenck, 
died on the 16th ult. (~Ionday, August 27'.' 1753.) 
Yesterday <lied'.' Sir A"lexander 1Visbett. (lionday, October 8~ 
1753.) 
v"\.,,. e hear fron1 Geo1--gia, that "\V ILLIA::.\I STEPHENS, Esq; lately 
died there, in the 83d Year of his .,A.ge ( an .A.ge to ,vhich few 
arrive in that Clin1ate) ",.ho for n1any Years had 1nade a con
~iderable Figure in the polite ,,T orld; had sat 26 Years in the 
11ritish House of Co1n1nons, and, to his gr~at Honor, in every 
Change, behaved with the greatest Steadiness and Truth to his 
Constituents. (Nlonday, October 22, 1753.) 
On Thursday last died, at Dorchester, truly regretted by all that 
kne,v him, Doct. FREDERICK HoLZE:NDORF; a ~1an, ·whose Dili
gence and Care in his Vocation'.' as ,vell as a1niable Disposition~ 
Behaviour and Character, had gain'd him the Esteem of every 
Individual: On Friday Evening he ,vas decently interred~ after 
the ~1anner of the Free llf a.son.s, n1any of ·whom attended the 
Funeral in Procession, during ,vhich ~Iinute Guns were fired. 
He has left a disconsol~te Wido",., and a large Family of 
Chjldren. (Tuesday, January 29, 1754.) 
Last Wednesday Morning died, much la1nented by all his Friends, 
Mr. Henry Peron.1u3a11,, who after having acquired a very consid-



26 

erable Estate, retired fron1 l3nsiness some ··Years since. (Tues
day, February 5, 1754.) 
Last Sunday se'nnight died, aged 76 Years, Capt. John lVabion~· 
",ho had resided in this Province almost constantlv from the 

<I 

1'h-ird Year of his ... -\.ge. Yvith an unblemished Character: But a 
'- , 

few Days before his Death, as was his Custom every Morning, 
he ,valk' d fron1 his House to Nlarket, above half a Mile; and 
enjoyed all his Senses to a surprising Degree for a Man of his 
.A.ge in C/arolina. (1~uesday, l\farch 5, 1754.) 
Last Friday Evening died, universally lamented, Mrs. Anne 
D'llarriette (the "\Vife of Mr. Benjamin D'Harriette); who ·was 
a truly pions Christian~ a n1ost affectionate Wife, a tender 
Mother to the other,vise Niotherless, a sincere Friend, and all 
that could render her respected. (Thursday, July 18, 1754.) 
On Mondav last died. of a l\1lortification. occasioned bv the cut-

.. , ,I «I 

ting of a Corn, the ingenious ALEXANDER GonnoN, Esq; Clerk 
of .His Majesty's Council in this Province1

; which Office, we are 
informed, is no,v in the Hands of lVillia1n. S--lmpson, Esq. 
(Thursday, .. A.ugust 29, 1754.) 
By Capt. Lawrence fron1 1Vew-Y 01"l-t, ·we have an Account of the 
·Death of Robert .Austin, Esq; who went off for his Health, in the 
l{horeha.1n Man of ,var. By his Death, the Place of Controller 
of the Country Dnties for this Port~ is become vacant (Thnrsdav. . , ' ., , 

Septen1ber 26, 1754.) 
On the 11th Instant died, after a lingering Indisposition, Mr. 
Benjam,in 1.lf athewes, of this Town, :Wlerchant,-who was, a most 
affectionate Husband. tender Parent, good l\faster, and sincere 
Friend. (Thursday, December 19, 1754.) 
On Thursday last died~ much la1nented, Mr. ALEXANDER L1v1E, 
of this To·wn'.' Nlerchant. (Thursday, :l\1arch 27, 1755.) 
On ·l\1onday last died, Miss Susannah Brewton, a young Lady 
whose Death is truly la111ented by all that knew her, as she was 
possessed of all those Qualifications that could render her· respect
able. (Thursday, September 11, 1755.) 
Yesterday died, the Rev. l\,fr. Henry Heywood, a Baptist Preacher 
in this Tov\'."n; "·ho ,vas esteemed one of the greatest Scholars in 
... 1merica. (Thursday'.' October 30, 1755.) 

1This was the celebrated "Sandy" Gordon immortalized by Sir Walter 
Scott's "Jonathan Oldbuck" in "The Antiquary", but his taking off here in 
South Carolina was anything but romanti<:. 



27 

Yesterday died, the Honourable Arw/rew Riitledge, Esq; a Gen
tleman eminent for his Qualifications in the Practice of the Law~ 
a benevolent and good Man, and ,vho has several Times been 
chosen Speaker of the House of ... \.ssembly of this Province, where 
he ahvays discharged his Trust ,vith H ono1ar: Hence, it cannot 
be doubted. that he ,vas universallv esteemed. and is universallv 

✓ cl I -.J 

lamented. (Thursday, November 20, 1755.) 
On Tuesday died suddenly, Mr. B enjctndn d'H arriette, formerly 
an eminent Merchant of this Tov-n. but had retired from Busi-

. ' 

ness some Years-kn01,~,ing 1-vh.en he had enough. \Ve hear, he 
has bequeathed a considerable Legacy to the SOUTH C.A.RO
LIN A SOCIETY. (Thursday, February 19, 1756.) 
On Monday last died, of an apoplectic Fit, ( as much regretted 
as he lived respected), Anthony 1Jf atthewes, Esq; a Native of 
this Province, aged 59 Years. (Thursday, August 26, 1756.) 
On the 29th ult. died, ~1rs. Anne Dupont, aged 81 Years, of 
W'hich she had lived 68 in this Province. free fron1 anv ~ianner 

I ~ 

of Sickness ( except what attends Child-bearing) 'till within 3 
or 4 Years past; and walk'd about, and dined with the Family, 
the I)ay before she died. (Thursday, September 9~ 1756-Sup
pleinent.) 
Last Sunday ~1orning died, in the 71st Year of his .... \.ge, the Rev. 
Mr . . A.lexander Garden., formerly Rector of this Parish, and on ,,r ednesday lforning he '\\as privately interred agreeable to his 
ow-n R.equest. (Saturday, October 2, 1756.) 
On Tuesday died Capt. TVillian1, Thompson, ~laster of the Snow 
Elizabeth, ,,hich lately pat in here, and was bound for Jamaica 
from the Bay of Honduras. (Thursday, December 2, 1756.) 
I..ast Sunday Night died, i1r. John Crockatt, formerly an emi
nent jyferchant of this To,vn. (Friday, December 1, 1758.) 
Tuesday Morning died, ,v ALTER lzARD, Esq; who ,vas possessed 
of one of the most considerable Fortunes in this Province, and 
a Representative in the present Assen1bly for the Parish of St. 
George~ Dorchester. (Friday,. January 19, 1759.) 
~i\nd on Sunday last died Mr. John ;]f atthewes. (Saturday, 
i\{ay 19, 1759.) 
On Tuesday Night died suddenly, jylr. Isaac H olnies sen. ( com
monly called Isaac Holm-es of Ohurch-Street) remarkable for 
his uni:f orm plainness and strict Honesty. (Saturday~ .... .\ ugust 
11, 1759.) 
Yesterday Morning died, in the 62d Year of his .A .. ge, Ro ber·t 
Bre1oton., Esq; Po,vder-Receiver of this Province; a Gentleman 



who ,vas deservedly esteemed and is sincerely regretted. Mr. 
J aeob Motte, jun. is appointed to succeed him in his Office. ( Sat
urday, August 18, 1759.) 
On Tuesday last died, in the 47th Year of his Age, the Hon. 
PETER LEIGH, Esq; Chief-Justice of this Province, and Provin
cial Grand-Master of the FREE and J\ccEPTED MASONS. His pub
lic and private Character was such, that his Death is a sensible 
Loss to the Community, ~nd to all ,vho had any Connexion or 
Acquaintance with him, and will be long lamented. (Saturday, 
.A .. ugust 25, 1759.) 
We hear from Goose-Or(Iek, tha.t last ·Sunday ~e'nnight died 
there, much lamented, Mrs. 11/ary Taylor, the Wife of Peter 
Tayljr, Esq; a faithful and affectionate Consort, a sincere and 
valuable Friend and Neighbour, an agreeable Companion, a 
charitable and truly pious Christian; in few Words, a most 
excellent Woman. (Saturday, December 22, 1759.) 
On Thursday last died here, in the 79th Year of his ... .\ge, Mr. 
GEORGE DucATI', who came into this Province a young Lad. 
· (Saturday, February 2, 1760.) 
On the 8th Instant died, Mr. Solomon Lega1re, sen. in the 87th 
Year of his .. A.ge, one of the oldest Settlers in this Province. He 
had been here 64 Years. And 
On Tuesday last died at Winyah, the Hon. J oli.n C1lela.nd, Esq; 
one of the Members of His Majesty's llon. Council. (Saturday, 
May 24, 1760.) 
On Tuesday last died, DANIEL Cn..<\. ,vFORD, Esq; one of the Five 
Representatives for this Tow·n in the General Assembly. (Sat
urday, June 7, 1760.) 
On sunday last <lied, very 1nuch lamented, Jolin Lining, Esq; a 
gentleman en1inent :for his application and experience in discov
ering the causes, nature and cure o:f the disorders incident to 
this p~ovince, ,vhere he had practiced physic upwards of tioenty 
years; and who possessed all the good qualifications that could 
render his loss great, as a physician, husband, :father, n1aster, 
friend, neighbour, con1panion, &e. (Saturday, Septen1ber 27, 
1760.) 
On friday the 24th ult. died, in the 85th year of his age, doct. 
Jacob 11/artin. (Saturday, November 1, 1760.) 
The same day di~d, J.1/ orton Brails.f ord, Esq; controller of the 
country duties for the port of Charles-Town; to which office his 
honour the lieut. governor, the next day, appointed Mr. Sa1nuel 
Prioleau. (Ibid.) 



29 

By Capt. lV'.hite, fro1n London, we have a confirmation of the 
death of the honourable J ame8 llf ichie, Esq; one of the members 
of his majesty's council for this province, chief justice, judge of 
his majesty's court of vice-admiralty, &c. &c. (Saturday, Novem
ber 8, 1760.) 
On tuesday died, the hon. Thom-as Draytor,j, Esq; one of the 
members of his majesty's council for this province; whose death,. 
,vith the lieutenant-governor's preferment, the deaths of Mr. 
Olelarul and Mr. lJf ichie, and the resignation of Mr. Saxby and 
Mr. Atkin, makes six vacancies in the council. (Saturday,. 
November 15, 1760.) 
On saturday last died, ensign Elrington, of capt. John Camp
bell's company, in his majesty's XXIId regiment. (Saturday, 
February 14, 1761.) 
Last saturday died, universally regretted by his congregation 
and all that knew him, the rev. Mr. WILLIAM: HuTsoN, pastor of 
the Independent Meeting ·in this town. (Saturday, April 18, 
1761.) 
And on Thursday died, l\,fr. William Wilson, Merchant, late a 
Co-partner of Mr. Jennett. (Saturday, May 9, 1761.) 
Last night died Ohildermas Oro ft, Esq; many years cl.erk of the 
commons house of assembly of this province, for which place 
few were better qualified. 'Tis thought he will be succeeded by 
Th.oma8 Bromley, Esq; who was lately appointed and sworn in 
c-lerk-assistant to that honourable house. (Saturday, May 16, 
1761.) 
On sunday last died, at Savannah in Georgia, lieut. Lachlan 
Shaw, of one of his majesty's independent companies in this 
province. He was esteemed a brave officer, and had particularly 
distinguished himself against the Rebels in the battle of Cullo
den. (Saturday, May 30, 1761.) 
On Tuesday last died, Master Jordan Roche, only Son and 
Heir of Jordan Roche, Esq; deceased. (Saturday, August 8, 
1761.) 
On vVenesday the 30 ult. died here Mr. William Lloyd, mer
chant: And last Wednesday, Mr. Edward Newman, likewise of 
this town, merchant. (Saturday, October 10, 1761.) 
On Thursday the 8th instant died, at liars Bluff in ·craven 
county, the Hon. Edmond Atkin, Esq; his l\:Iajesty's superin
tendant of Indian affairs in the southern department of North
America. (Saturday, October 17, 1761.) 



30 

On the 27th ult. died, at S?,vannah in Georgia, universally 
regretted, Mrs. Robinson, the wife of the hon. Pickering Robin
son, Esq; (Saturday, November 14, 1761.) 
On Friday the 27th ult. died, Mrs. Mary Brewton, widow of the 
late Robert Brewton, Esq; (Saturday, Decen1ber 5~ 1761.) 
On the 18th instant died, at Sophia-Hall, Mr .... i\..ndrew Fesch, 
n1erchant. (Saturday, January 9, 1762.) 
On J\,1onday last departed this life, the rev. Mr. Jonathan Copp, 
rector of St. John's parish in Colleton county, much regretted. 
(Saturday, January 9, 1762.) 
In the Paragr·aph in our last which 'lnentions 11/r. Fesch's death, 
for instant, rea,d ultimo. (Saturday, January 9, 1762.) 
On Thursday night died, Mr. John Gordon, tavern-keeper; 
remarkable for his honesty and good-nature, and keeping the 
best honse of publick entertainment in America. (Saturday, 
January 16, 1762.) 
On Sunday last died, Capt. James Rodger, upwards of 20 years 
:a comma!]-der in this trade, wherein he acquired a handsome 
fortune with a fair character. ( Saturday, January 23, 1762.) 
On Sunday last died, in the 67th year of age, Mr~ Henry Bedon, 
a native of this province, and a hearty man till a little time 
before his death : A brother 0£ this gentleman, aged 7 4 years, 
likewise a· native of this province, died here about four years 
ago. These are proofs of the sanity of this country, and that 
people can live to a good old age as well as any · where else. 
(Saturday, March 6, 1762.) 
On "\Vednesday last died Mrs. Elizabeth W ooddrop, the wife of 
Mr. William "\i\T ooddrop. And, 
On Friday, lVIr. Thomas White, of Monck's Corner, merchant. 
(Monday, August 23, 1762-postscript to Saturday, August 21, 
]762.) 
On Wednesday last died capt. William Benson, commander of 
the J\farlborough, of Liverpoole, lately arrived here from ... A.£rica. 
(Saturday, September 25, 1762.) 
On Tuesday morning died, as much lamented at his death as 
respected while living, John ~1:cQueen, Esq; a very eminent 
merchant here. (Saturday, November 13, 1762.) 
Last F_riday died, n1ost justly lamented, Mr. Job Milner, mer
chant, remarkable for his benevolence and strict adherence to 
the social duties. (Saturday, January 15, 1763.) 
Yesterday died Capt. Samuel Liddal, master and owner of the 



31" 

ship Peggy of Skields, ·which arrived here the da.y before fron1 
Lisbon. (Saturday, .A .. pril 23, 1763.) 
The same day [the Sunday before] died, Miss Judith Fraser, 
sister to Alexander Fraser, Esq; (Saturday, May 7, 1763.) 
On saturday last died, in the seventy-first year o:f her age, Mrs. 
l\1ary Blamyer, a native o:f this province. And, 
On wednesday died, aged 72 (some say nearer 80) years, .. A..lex
ander Ste·wart, Esq; who came over here in or about the year 
1715, and has acted many years as ~ magistrate and register of 
his majesty's court of chancery. (Saturday, May 21, 1763.) ., 
There is advice, from London, o:f the death of the following . 
persons, viz. . 
Mrs. Abigail vVatsone, the ·wife of Mr. John "\Vatsone, formerly 
of this province, . but now of London, merchant. 
Mrs. Anne Gibbes, the wife of Mr. Robert Gib bes of John's 
Island, who ,vent to England last year for her health. 
Mrs. Balgay, sister to Thomas Wright, Esq; And, 
]\frs. l\1ary Taylor (the wife of Mr. John Taylor) who kept the 
Pennsylvania, Carolina, and Georgia co:ffee-hou·se in Birchin
Lane, London. (Ibid.) 
On Tuesday night died, of the Small-pox, Miss Anne Matthewes., 
only daughter of the late Benj Matthew·es, Esq. (Saturday, 
J·une 25, 1763.) 
"Last Sunday died, 1nuch lamented by his Congregation and all 
that knew him, and in the 64th Year of his Age, the Rev. Mr. 
John-James TissoL near 34 Years Pastor of the French Church 

/ 

in the Parish of St. ·Thomas & St. Dennis." (Saturday, July 9, 
1763.) 
Last thursday morning died, Mr. Thon1as Batty, of this town, 
merchant, and only son 0£ Mr. :aatty at Leeds in Yorkshire. 
( Saturday, ... -\..ugust 6, 1763.) 
On sunday last died, at v,Tinyah, Col. Daniel Horry. (Saturday, 
September 17, 1763.) 
On the 17th ult. died in this town, l\1r. Thomas Lining, cabinet
maker; on the 21st, Mr. John Thomson, merchant, copartner 
w·ith Mr. James Hunter; a:,;id on the 24th, Mrs. Rebecca Guthrie. 
(Saturday, October 1, 1763.) 
On the 6th instant, died at sea, in the 63d year of his age ( on his 
return from Rhode-Island, whither he lately went for the recov
ery of his health) Ebenezer Sin1mons, sen. Esq. And 
On the 11th died. 11rs. Anne Roche. the wife of ~1r. Francis 

; ' 



Roche, and daughter of the said Mr. Simmons. (Saturday, Octo
ber 15, 1763.) 
On the 13th also died, Mr.· John Afline, of this town, merchant. 
(Ibid.) 
The same evening [the Sunday before] died, in the 73d year of 
his age, Mr. Thomas Bolton, who came ·to this province with 
governor Nicholson in 1721. (Saturday, November 26, 1763.) 
Last tuesday died, ~fr. Archibald Johnston, one of the first, best, 
and most considerable Iridi~o-makers, in this province. (Satur
day, December 17, 1763.) 
'This morning also died, Mr. Isaac Holmes, of this town, mer
chant, lately returned from England. (Ibid.) 
Yesterday morning died, suddenly, at George-Town, \Vinyah, 
Mr. Andrew Johnston; brother to Archibald Johnston, Esq; who 
also died suddenly here the 13th ult. (Saturday, January 7, 
1764.) 
[June] 16th, Died, Mrs. Mary lfazyck, the wife of Isaac l1azyck, 
Esq; (Monday, October 8, 1764.) 
[September] 6th, Died in St. John's parish, Berkley county~ 
Major Rene Ravenell, aged 72 years; and about the same time, 
Mrs. Oa.tha.rine Cordes, relict of the late Col. Thomas Cordes, 
aged 64; (Ibid.) 
[September] 22d. Died Mrs. ill artha GrimJce, wife of Frederick 
Grimke, Esq; (Ibid.) 
On Sunday last died~ Alexander Broughton, Esq; (~Ionday, 
October 8, 1764.) 
On Saturday night last died, Mr. JOHN BALL, an eminent 
planter, in St. John's Parish. (Monday, October 22, 1764.) 
On the 23d ult. died at Stono, aged 77 years, ~Irs. 111 ary JI/ iles, 
born in America, and ·who had lives 57 years in this province. 
Her husband, Mr. Thomas Miles, a native of this province, died 
5 years ago, in the 71st year of his age. The generation of 
this pair, was 9 children, 57 grand children, and 12 great-grand
children, in all 79; of which there now remain alive, 3 children, 
23 grand-children, and 7 great-grand-childre11. (l1onday, No
vember 5, 1764.) 
This morning died, John Raven, Esq; formerly a. member of the 
commons house of assembly of. this province. (Monday, Decem
ber 3, 1764.) 
On monday last died~ Mr. Robert Macke,vn, jun. And 



33 

On tuesday, at his plantation on John's-Island, Col. John 
Gibbes, a native of this province, aged 59 years. (Monday, De-
cember 24, 1764.) . 

·Last Thursday night died, aged 87 years, Mr. GEORGE DAN

DRIDGE, ·who had lived near fifty years in this province. 
And, "early on Friday morning also died, ~1rs. MARY Sl\r1'~H. 

the wife of Mr. ROBERT SMYTH, merchant, a most amiable 
,voman, in w hon1 were conspicuous the ditiful arid affectionate 
wife, the tender and indulgent n1other, the kind mistress, the 
sincere and Yaluable friend, and the pious Christian. · As her 
life ,vas always calm and easy, and her disposition chearful, so 
she departed this life with the fortitude becoming a good 
Christian." (Saturday, January 26, 1765.) 

On Tuesday last died, Mr. Thomas L-a1nboll, only son of 
Thomas Lan1boll, Esq. (Saturday~ February 9, 1765.) . 

On Wednesday last died Mr. John Simn1ons, eldest son of the 
late Ebenezer Simmons, Esq. 

The san1e died Mrs. Ruth Bedon, relict of the late Mr. Stephen 
Bedon, junior. (Saturday, ~'larch 9, 1765.) 

The 27th ult. died of an apoplectick fit, at .A .. ugusta in Georgia~ 
~Ir. Nicholas Cashel, than whon1 perhaps few there ever were 
1nore regretted; for, though he was not without a fault, yet was 
he possessed of many virtues, such as, honour and honesty, a 
forgiving temper, and a heart full of tenderness to the dis
tressed, ·w11om he ahvays liberally relieved and assisted; he ,vas 
also an affectionate husband, tender parent,. and kind master. 
His remains were interred the 28th~ with all the honours the , 

·place ~""ould admit. From the time of his decease to the inter-
ment of his corpse, the flag at ~ir. Macartan's fort was hoisted 
half staff, and minute guns were fired there, for an hour and a 
half, during the funeral procession. The pallbearers, &c. wore 
linnen scarfs and cambrick hatbands, agreeable to the laudable 
custom in Ireland on such occa~ions. ( Supplement to Saturday: 
March 9, 1765.) 

Yesterday died in the 65th year of her age, :Nlrs .. Anne Austin, 
the wi:fe of George Austin, Esq; at present in England. 

And last night also died, James Grind}ay, Esq; attorney at 
la,v. (Saturday, June 8, 1765.) 

Tuesday last died at St. Augustine, the ;Honourable James 
11oultrie, Esq; Chief-Justice o:f East-Florida, and son to John 
Moultrie, sen~ Esq ; of this town. 



34 

Last night died, ~frs. liiartha Chalmers, the ,vife of Doctor 
~ionel Chalmers. (Saturday, August 10, 1765.) 

Last Thursday 1norning died, after a short illness, much 
regretted by his acquaintance, THOl\IAS Bnol\ILEY, Esq; clerk 
assistant to the hon. commons house of assembly of this province; 
and the next day his remains were interred, without any funeral 
pomp, agreeable to his o,vn request, on the plantation of Peter 
Manigault, Esq; at Goose-Creek, attended by a number of his 
particular friends. (~fonday, August 26, 1765.) 

:ruesday last died, at Goose-Creek, in the 65th year of his age, 
the last. 40 of w·hich he lived in this colony, Peter Taylor, Esq; 
a native of Ireland, :formerly commissary-general, and a gentle
man universally beloved. 

"\Vednesday died in the 85th year of her age, the last 50 of 
which- she lived in this town, l\frs. Anne Milner, a. native of 
Bermuda-one ,vho, w·hile she was able, delighted in doing· good 
to the poor. (Saturday~ October 5, 1765.) 

Friday morning died, vVilliam Raven, Esq. ( Saturday, Octo
ber 19, 1765.) 

From East-Florida. "-e have an account o:f the deaths of Den
nis Rolle, Esq; n1e111ber of parliament for Barnstaple, and Harry 
J . ..iloyd, Esq. (Thursday, October 31, 1765.) 

1'...,. esterdny died, n1uch regretite,d, N!iss EZizabeth. B anb wry. 
(Monday, July 14, 1766.) . 

Tuesday last died rrn1ch regretted, the facetious Capt. RoBERT 

BOYD~ aged 44 ye~rs: He ,vas second Captain of the .. A .. rtillery 
Cornpany, and buried ,Yith military honours. (Monday~ "July 
21, 1766.) 

The 20th past died suddenly, near A1.tgusta, Lieut. Theodore 
Fr·ecleric 1Vinter, o:f the Royal ..... :\..merican regiment, ,vho co1n
manded ·there 'till lVlr. Keough ·was ordered thither. 

About the same time died, at- StrawbernJ, Shepard Eustace, 
master of the Brigt. Philadelphia~Paelcet, of Bristol. 

Last Tuesday died here, after a. very short illness, Rieha,rd 
Black, Esq; Collector of His Majesty's Customs at Beaufort in 
this province,-a gentleman who was deservedly much esteern(ld~ 
and is no,Y n1uch regretted. ( Monday, ..... L\..ugust 11, 1766.) 

Wednesday last died~ Col. William Walter. (Monday, ..:-\..11g11st 
18, 1766.) 

On 'ruesday died!' Mr. Christopher Gadsden, j1111. a very protn
ising youth, oldest son to Christopher Gadsden~ Esq. (~londay, 
~tlugust 25, 1766.) 



35 

Tuesday last died suddenly, Mr. Thomas Lloyd ( of Georgia) 
u1erchant. (~1onday, September 8, 1766.) 

Yesterday morning died after a lingering indisposition, John 
Denton, Esq; .one of the searchers of his Majesty's customs of 
this port. (Monday, Septe1nber 15, 1766.) 
Yesterday died, much regretted by every one who knew him, Mr. 
George Blaikie, 0ooper, lately returned from Britain, whither 
he went for the kecovery of his Health. (Monday, January 2, 
1775.) 
LAST ~ionday died, in Childbed, Mrs. Elizabeth Shepheard, the 
,vife of Mr. Charles Shepheard, 11:erchant, and only Daughter 
of Mr. Thomas Ratcliffe. . (l\fonday, February 13, 1775.) 
On Wednesday last died ~Irs. Penelope Brown, Sister to the 
Hon. Rawlins Lowndes, Speaker of the present Hon. Commons 
House of Assemblv of this Province. who latelv arrived here on 

~ , ~ 

a Visit to her Brother. 
The same Day died, Miss Sally Burrows, youngest Daughter 

of vVilliam Burrows, Esq; Master in Chancery; and this Morn
ing, Mrs. Mary Burro-\vs, the ,vife of the said Mr. Burrows. 
(l\ionday, February 13, 1775.) 
Last Thursday died, supposed to be upwards of 80 Years of Age, 
Mr. James McAlpine, formerly esteemed an eminent Teacher of 
Nlusic here. It is said he arrived in this Colony at the age of 
19 Years. (Monday, February 20, 1775.) 
On Saturday Evening died, much lamented by all that were 
acquainted ·with her, Mrs. Providence Prioleau, the Wife of 
Samuel Prioleau, Esq; a great Part of whose Life was spent in 
~t\..cts of Beneficence t0 the Poor, and in affording Assistance and 
Relier to the Sick of all Sorts. (~Ionday, February 20, 1775.) 
"On "\V" ednesday died, in the 31st Year of her .Age, Mrs. Eliza
beth Macpherson, the an1iable Consort of Isaac Macpherson, 
Esq.-justly lamented by all who had the Pleasure of her 
~.\cquaintance-as she was, a devout Christian, an affectionate 
Wife, a tender Parent, a sincere Friend, and always ready to 
relieve the "\Vretched and Indigent.'' (Monday, March 27, 1775.) 
On Sunday last, as Charles Beck, a Servant to Mr. I{alteisen, 
of this Town, was attempting to ride thro' ... i\.shley-River, at the 
Ferry, he was unfortunately drown'd; the Horse gained the 
opposite Shore. (Tuesday, September 26, 1775.) 





INDEX. 

Admiralty, Court of, 15, 24, 29. 
A:tline, J Ohl1$ 32. 
Africa, 30. 
Alborough, H .. ~I. S., 7. 
Allen, Andrew,. 1 

•. 0. 
America, 26, 30, 32. 
Anderson, Hugh, 19, 22, 
Antigua, 24. 
Antiquary, The, 26. 
Ashley Ferry, 12. 
Ashley River, 8, 19, 35. 
Assembly of the province or South 

Carolina,. Commons House of, 8-9, 
9, 11, 14, 20, 27, 28, 32; Speak~rs 
of the Commons House of, 9 (2), 
12, 23, 27, 35; Clerks of. 20(2), 
34. 

Assistant Judges, 15, 22. 
Atkin, .Hon. Edmond, 29, 30. 
Augusta, Georgia, 33, 34. 
A ~stin, l\Irs. Anne, 33. 
A us tin, George, 33. 
Austin, Robert, 26. 
Bahama Islands, 14. 
Baker, :Mrs. Elizab~th (Wilson), 8, 

17. 
Baker, John, 8, 11. 
Baker, -1\:I~s. John, 8. 
Balgay, :Mrs., 31. 
Ball, John, 32. 
Ballenis, James, 7. 
Bamp:field, John, 6. 
Banbury, Elizabeth, 34. 
Baptist minister, 26. 
Barbadoes, 8, 17. 
Barnstaple, 34. 
Bathurst, Sir Francis, 11. 
Bathurst, Lady Francis, 11. 
Bathurst Bluff, 11. 
Batty, M~., 31. 
Batty,_ Thomas, 31. 
Beaufort, 34. 
Beck, Charles, 35. 

Bedon, Henry, 30. 
Bedon, :Mrs. Ruth, 33. 
Bedon, Stephen, 5 (2). 
Bedon, Stephen, Jr., 33. 
Bellinger, Capt., 12. 
Bene:(actions, 12, 27, 35. 
Benson, Capt. William, 30. 
Berkeley County, 12, 21, 32. 
Bermuda, 34. 
Betham, Rev. Robert, 21. 
Birchin Lane, London, 31. 
Birmingham, Richard, 7. 
Black, Richard, 34. 
Blaikie, George, 35. 
Blair, Rev. James, 19. 
Blamyer, Mrs. Mary, 31. 
B!oodpoizon, 26. 
Bolton, Thomas, 32. 
Booth, :M:rs. Hannah, 12. 
Bowler, Capt. George, 19. 
Bowling Green House, 6. 
Boyd; Capt. Robert, 34. 
Brailsford, l\forton, 28. 
Brawn, i\Ir., 6. 
Brewton, :Mrs. Mary, 30. 
Brewton, Col. l\files, 18, 20. 
Brewton, Robert, 27-28, 30. 
Brewton, l\:Irs. Susannah, 18. 
Brewton, Susannah, 26. 
Brian, Mr. 12. 
Brian, :Mrs. 12. 
Bristol, 34. 
Britain, 35. 
Bromley, Thomas, 29, 34. 
Broughton, Alexander, 19. 
Broughton, Alexander (later). ;{2 
Brc-ughton, Thomas, 6, 7, 9. 
Broughton, :Mrs. Thomas, 7. 
Brown, Joseph, 24. 
Brown, :M:rs. Penelope (Lowndes)~ 

35. 
Brown, l\1rs. Sarah (Pinckney), 24. 
Bruce, Capt., 18. 



Bruns\vick, :ii:. 
Bruton Parish, Va., lH. 
Bull, Hon. "\Villiam, 14. 
Bull, :Mrs. William, 14. 
Burrows, Mrs. :Mary, 3fJ. 
Burrows, Sally, 35. 
Burrows, William, 35. 
Cabinetmaker, 31. 
Campbell, Capt. John, 29. 
Cape Fear, 14. 
Cape Romain, 6. 
Carpenter, 12. 
Cashel, Nicolas, 33. 
Cattell, William, 24. 
Chalmers, Dr. Lionel, 34. 
Chalmers, Mrs. l\fartha, 34. 
Champneys, John, 23. 
Chancery, Register ot the Court of, 

31; 1\1:aster of the Court of. ~:i. 

Chardon, Isaac, 12. 
Charming Judith, 22 .. 
Charles Town, 11, 13(2), 14, 19(2), 

28; St. Philip's Church of. 6, 8, 
10; Militia of, 9, 10. 

Chief Justices, 14-15, 15(2), 21, 
24 ( 2) , 28, 29, 33. · 

Christ Church Parish, 10. 
Cleland, Hon. John, 28, 29. 

Clifford, Thomas, 14. 

Cole, Thomas, 5. 
Collectors ot Customs, 18 ( 2), 3-i. 

Colleton, Hon. John 22. 
Colleton County, 11, 30. 
Commissary General, 34. 
Commissioner of the In<lim1 Tra,h-', 

7. 
Controller o! the Country Dutie~, 

26, 28(2}. 
Cook, John, 19. 

Cooper, 35. 
Cooper, Dr. Thomas, 8. · 
Copp, Rev. Jonathan, 30. 

Cordes, 1.frs. Catherine, 32. 

Cordes, Col. Thomas, 32. 
Council of South Carolina, His 

Majesty's, 8, 13, 14, 15, 20, 22, 
23 (2), 24, 28, 29 (2) ; Pre8idents 
of, 6~ 7. 14; Clerk of, 26. 

as 

Courts. ( :see Chief 
.Judges, Chancery.) 

Craven County, 29. · 
Crawford, Daniel, 28. 
Croft, Childermas, 29. 
Crokatt, James, 14. 
Crokatt, John, 27. 

· Culloden, Battle of, 29. 
Currency, Paper, 11. 
Dale, Dr. Thomas, -_5, 22-23. 
Dancingmaster, G. 
Dandridge, George, 33. 
Dandridge, William, 19. 
Daniell's Island, 11. 
Dart, 1\frs. Hannah, lk. 
Dart, John, 18, 24. 
Dart, :Mrs. ~f ary, 24. · 
d'Harriette, 1\Irs . .Anne, 2G. 
d'Harriette, Benjamin. 2n. ~,. 
Denton, John, 35. 
Deputy Secretnries. H. ~3, :!-!. 

Desbrisay, Capt., lS. 
Doctors, 12, 21, 2~. 25, ~S(2L 34. 
Dorchester, 25. 
Douxsaint, Paul, 19. 

· Dowding. Joseph. 10. 
Dowding, Mrs. Joseph, 10. 
Drayton, Hon. Thomas. 2n. 
DuPont, l\frs. Anne. 27. 
Ducatt, George, 2S. 
Dunn, l\fartin, 7. 
Dwight, Rev. Daniel, 22. 
East Florida, 33, 34. 
Education. ( Se~ ~(•hol.1r~< ~whools. 

teachers.) 
Elizabeth (snow), 27. 
Elliott, l\Irs. Frances, 2G. 
Elliott, ,villiam ( 16G0-173S), 17. 
Elliott, William (later). 25. 
Elrington. Ensign, 2D. 
England, 5, 8, n. 15, 22, 31, 32, 33. 
Engraver, 10. 
Episcopal ministers. 10, 12, 21, 22, 

93 •r 9- 30 
- , -.:>, - '' . 

Escott, Gabriel, 17-1S. 
Europe, 13. 
Eustace, Shepard, 34. 
Eveleigh (snow) . 21 . 
Eveleigh, Samuel. 13. 



Eveleigh, Samuel (later), 21. 
Eveleigh, Mrs. Samuel, 21. 
Fesch, Andrew, 30 ( 2) . 
Fillieux, Peter, 17. 
Florinella (Snow) , 19. 
Flux, 5. 
Franklin, John, 8. 
Fraser, Alexander, 31. 
Fraser, Judith, 31. 
French ministers, 10, 31. ( See 

Huguenot.) 
Friends's burying ground. 8. 
Fuller, William, 17. 
Fullerton, Rev. l\fr., 10. 
Furnis, Anthony, 20. 
Gadsden, Christopher, 34. 
Gadsden, Christopher, Jr., 34. 
Gadsden, Thomas, 18. 
Garden, Rev. Alex~nder, 12, 21, 27. 
Garden, l\Irs. Alexander, 12. 
Gazette of the State of South-Caro-

lina, The, 3. 
George & Henry (ship) , 19. 
George Town, 24, 32. 
Georgia, 8, 11, 18, 25, 29, 30, 33, 35. 
Gibbes, l\frs. Anne, 31. 
Gib bes, Col. John, 33. 
Gibbes, Robert, 31. 
Glasgow, H. l\:L S., 22. 
Godin, Benjamin, 22. 
Goose Creek (St. Jarnes's Parish, 

Goose Creek) , 7 ( 2) , 10, 22, 28, 
34(2). 

Gorc;lon, Alexander, 26. 
Gordon, John, 30. 
Governors, 6 ( 3), 8, 20, 24, 32 ; 

Lieutenant. n. 15. 28. 2n. 
Grreme, Hon. James, 24. -
Green, Daniel, 12-13. 
Grimke, Frederick, 32. 
Gr1m~e, Mrs. l\.Iartha, 32. 
Grimstone, Richard, 21. 
Grindlay, James, 33. 
Guichard, R_ev. l\fr., 10. 
Guichard, Mrs.. 10. 
Gunsmith, 10. 
Guthrie, Mrs. Rebecca, 31. 
Guy, Rev. William. 23. 
Gwynn. John. 20. 

39 

Hallum, Thomas, 22. 
Hamer, Capt., 22. · 
Hammerton, William, 6. 
Happy, H. M. Snow, 8. 
Hargrave, Henry, 6. 
Har.t, Charles, 11. 
Harvey, ~:[orris, ft 
Hawk. 18. 
Haynes, .J osevb. :i. 

Head, George, 7. 
Herbert, John, 7. 
Hertfordshire, England, 21. 
Heywood, Rev. Henry, 26. 
Higginson, Gilbert, 14. 
Holmes, Isaac, 24. 
Holmes, Isaac (later), of Church 

Street, 27. 
Holmes, Isaac (later), 32. · 
Holzendorf, Dr. Frederick, 25. 
Honduras, Bay of, 27. 
Horry, Col. Daniel, 31. 
Horry, Elias, 11-12. 
Huguenot ( or French) Church, 

Charles Town, :Ministers of, 10: 
Burying ground of. 12. ( See 
French ministers.) 

Hunter, James, 31. 
Hutson, Rev. William, 29. 
Independent companies, 29. 
Independent ~Ieeting, Charlea 

Town, 29. 
Independent minister, 29. 
Indian Affuirs for the Southern De

partment ot North America, Sup
erintendant of, 29. 

Indian Traders, 6, 7. 
Indians, 11. 
Indigo, 32. 
Ireland, 33, 34. 
Izard, ~Irs. Elizabeth, 14. 
Izard, Henry, 19. 
Izard, Joseph, 14. 
Izard, Walter, 27 . 
. Jamaica, 19, 27. 
James, Capt. John, 21. 
.J ames's Island, 8, 12. 
Jennett, Mr., 29. 
J enys, Paul, 9, 11, 12. 
Jenys. Mrs. Paul. ~-



John's Island, 12, 25, 31, 33. 
Johnson, Governor Robert, 6 ( 2) , 

8-9, 19. 
. Johnson, l\1rs. Robert, 6. 
Johnson, William, 6. 
Johnston, Andrew, 32 .. 
Johnston, Archibald, ~2 ( 2). 
Johnston, John, ~9. 
. Jolly Bachelor :(schooner). 8. 
··Jonathan Oldbuck", 26. 
Jones, Samuel, 11. 
. Jones, Thomas, 19. . 
. Judges, 14-15, _15 (3), 21, 22, 24. 28, 

29, 33. 
Kalteisen, llichael, 35. 
Keller, Capt. Henry, · 22. 
Kennedy, Rev. Thomas, 21. 
Keough, Mr., 34. 
Kinloch, Hon. James, 13. 
Kinloch, James, Jr., 13. 
Kimberly, 1.:frs. Isabel, 17 .. 
Lamboll, Thomas~ 33. 
Lamboll, Tho~as, Jr., 33. 
Larken, Edmund,. 25. 
Lawrence, Capt., 26. 
Lawyers, 11, ·21, 33. 
Leeds, England, 31. 
Legare, Solomon, 28. 

--Leigh, HoI?.. Peter, 28. 
Lesesne, Isaac, 11. 
Leyden, 22. 
LiddaL Capt. Samuel. 30. 
Lightning, _20. 
Lining, Dr. John, 28. 
Lining, Thomas, 31. 
Lisbon, Portugal, 31. 
Liverpool, England, 30. 
Livle, Alexander, 26. 
Lloyd, Capt., 22. 
Lloyd, Harry, 34. 
Lloyd, John, 24. 
Lloyd, Thomas, 35. 
Lloyd, William, 29. 
London, England, 7, 29, 31 (3). 
Longevity cases, 8, 9-10, 10(2L 11, 

11-12, 13, 15, 17 (2), 18, 20, 21, 23, 
24 (2), 25, 26, 27, 28 (3), 30, 31, 
32, 33, 34, 35. 

Lords Proprietors, 15. 

40 

Lowdnes, H~n. Rawlin~, 35. 
Lowndes, Roger, 8. 
Lucas, Col. George, 7. 
r"11dia (sloop) , 8 . 
MacKenzie, William, 13-14. 
Macartan's fort, Augusta, Ga., 33. 
l\Ianiga ult, Peter, 34. . . . . 

~farket, Charles. Town, 26. 
Marlboro-ugh, 30 . 
Ma,.rs Bluff, 29. 
Martin, Dr. Jacob, 28 . 
Maryland, .15 . 
llasons, 25, 28 . 
~Iassey, Joseph, 10-11. 
Mathewes, Anne, 31. 
llathe,ves, A_nthony~ n-10. 
Mathewes, .A .. ntnony (late_r), 27. 
:\iiathewes, Benjamin. 26, · 31. 
~Iathewes, James, 20. 
:\:Iathewes, ·!olln; 27. 
Mathewes, ·~:rrs. Loi~~ 2;;. 
Matthews, Gen., 24. 
:\iiazyck, I saae, 5, 10. 
l\!azyck, l\fr·s. Isaac, 5. 
Mazyck, Isaac (later). ~2. 
Mazyck~ l\Irs. Th,f ary, 32. 
McAlpine, James, 35. 
McCliss, Capt., 7. 
l\fcI{ewn, Robert, Jr., 32'. 
McPherson, lirs. Elizabeth, 3?'>~ 
McPherson, Isaac, 3. 
McQueen, ~ ohn, 30. 
Mermaid, H. M. S., 22. 
Michie, Benjamin, 22. 
Michit, Hon. James, 29(2). 
Michie, Kenneth, 22. 
Miles, Mrs. Mary, 32. 
Miles, Thomas, 32. 
Militia, 9, 10, 17, ~4. 
l\Iilner, l\frs. Anne, 34. 
~filner, Job, 30. 
~:finisters, 8, 10(2), 12, 21(2\ i 

23, 25 (2), 26, 27, 29, 30, 31.. 
~lonck's Corner, 30. 
Moore, William, 11. 
Morrison, Thomas, 7. 
Motte, Jacob, Jr., 28. 
Moultrie, Hon. James, 33. 
Moultrie, Dr. John, 21, · 3R 



Moultrie, l\frs. Lucretia, 21. 
Murray, Alexander, 21. 
•·.. ·, .. . .. 

Murray, Rev. Thomas, 25. 
l\Iusicians, 25, 35. 
Naval Officers of the Port of 

Charles Town, 6, 21. 
Negroes, 6, 12. , 
New Providence, 5,. 6, 8. 
New York, 26. 
Newble, Benjamin, 8. 
Newman, Edward, 29. 
Nicholson,· Sir Francis, 32. 
Nisbett~ Sir Alexander, 25. 
North Carolina, 18. 
Norton, Gideon, 16-17. 
Nortury, Richard, 18. 
Oliver (billander), n. 
Organist, 2~ 
Oxford · University, 21. 
Palmer, Col., 8. 
Palmer, Capt. Edward, 19. 
Paper Currency, 10-11. 
Pegg (ship) , 31. 

41 

Parris, Alexander, :i..0. 
Pennyslvania, Carolina and Georgia 

Cotree Iiouse, 31. 
Peronnea u, Alexander, .17. 
Peronneau, Charles, 15-16. 
Peronnea u, Mrs. Desire, 17. 
Peronneau, Henry, 19. 
Peronnea u, Henry (younger) , 25-2f>. 
Philadelphia, 7-8, 8. 
Philadel'f)h,ia-Packet (brigantine). 

34. 
Philips, Eleazer, Jr., 6. 
Pilot, 6. 
Pinckney, Charles, 20. 
Pinckney, Mrs. Charles, 20. 
Pinckrley, William, 24. 
Piscataqua, 19. 
Pitch, 7. 
Ponpon, l!l. 
Porter, l\!ajor John, 19. 
Powder Receivers, 20, 27, 28. 
Presbyterian ministers, 8, 21. 
Prince Frederick's Parish, 25. 
Prlnce George's Parish, Winyah, 

25, 28, 31, 32. 
. Pringle, Robert, 21. 
t'ringle, Mrs. Robert, '21. 

Prioleau; l\frs. Providence,· 35. 
Prioleau, Samuel, 28, 35. 
Provost l\Iarshal, 6. 
Queen's College~ Oxford, 21. 
R~~cJjff e, T;homas,. 35. 
Ra vei:t, John, 32. 
Raven, '\Villiam, 34. 
Ravenel, M:aj or Rene, 32. 
Rhode Island, 31. 
Robinson,. Hon. Pickering, 30. 
Robinson, l\irs. Pickering, 30. 
Robinson, Robert, 9. 
Roche, l\:lrs. Anne (.Simmons) , 31. 
Roche, Francis, 31-2. 
~oche, Jordan, 29. 
Roche, Jordan, Jr., 29. 
Rodger~ Capt. James, 30. 
Rogers, Wood.es, 6. 
Rolle, Dennis, l\i. P., 34. 
Royal American Regiment, 34. 
8,utiedge, Andrew, 23, 27. 
Rutledge, John, 23. 
Santee River, 13. 
Satur, Jaco:i>, 7. 
Savage, Benjamin, 22. . 
Savannah, Georgia, 11 ( 2), 29, 30. 
Savannah Town, 7. 
Saxby, )Ir., 29. 
Saxby, William, 21. 
Scholars, 14-15 (Dale), 15 (Trott). 

15-16 (Peronneau), 26 (Hey
wood) , 28 (Lining) . 

Schools, 12, 22. 
Scotch l\Ieeting, Charles Town, 21. 
Scott,· Sir Walter, 26. 
Searchers for the Port, 21, 35. 
Secretary of the Province, 11 ; 

Deputy, 6, 23, 24. 
. Selwin, Henry, 18. 
Sharks, 9. 
Shaw, Lachl;in, 29. 
Shephard, Charles, 35. 
Shephard, l\frs. Elizabeth ( Rad-

cliffe) , 35. 
Ship Carpenter, 16. 
Shoreham, H. lI. S., 7, 26. 
Shruton, England, 8. 
Silver, 5. 
Simmonds, 1\1:r ., 17 . 
Simmons, Ebenezer, 31, 32, 33. 



Simmons, John, 33. 
Simpson, William, 26. 
Skields, 31. 
Slave trade, 24. 
Small-pox, 5, 31. 

42 

Taylor, 
28. 

Taylor, 
31. 

Taylor, 

~irs. Mary, wite ot Peter, 

l\frs. lfary, wife ot John, 

Peter, 28, 34. 
Smith, 1\iirs. Elizabeth ( Schenck- Teachers, 22, 35. 

ingh), 23. 
Smith, Mrs. :Mary, 17. 
Smith, Rev. :Michael, 25. 
Smith, lfrs. :Michael, 2_5. 
Smith, Landgrave Thomas, 13. 
Smyth, :Mrs. :Mary, 33. · 
Smyth, Robert, 33. 
Sophia Hall, 30. 
South Carolina Society, 27. 
Speakers of the Commons House of 

Assembly, 9(2), 12, 23, 27, 35. 
Spotteswood, Alexander, 15. 
St. Andrew's Parish, 23. 
St. Augustine, Fla., 33. 
St. George's Parish, Dorchester, 27. 
St. J ames's Parish, Goose Creek, 

7(2), 10, 22, 28, 34(2). 
St. John's Parish, Berkeley County, 

19, 22 (2), 32 (2). 
St. John's Parish, Colletoµ County, 

30. 
St. Paul's Parish, Stono, 11, 32. 
St. Philip's Church, Charles Town, 

6, 8, 10, 20 ; Organist of, 25. 
St. Thomas and St. Denis's Parish, 

French church in, 31. 
Stephens, William, 25. 
Stewart, Alexander, 31. 
Stirling, Sir William, 19. 
Stirling, William, 19. 
Stone, William, 25. 
Stone, l!rs. William, 25. 
Stono (St. Paul's Parish, Stono), 

32. 
Stono River, 7. 
Storm, 20. 
Story, Benjamin, 7. 
Strawberry, 34. 
Sullivan's Island, 6, 19. 
Surveyor of Customs, 14. 
Taite, Capt. James, 22. 
Tar, 7. 

' "ra vernkeeper, 30. 
Taylor, John, 31. 

Thomas, ----, 6. 
Thompson, Capt. William, 27. 
Thomson, John, 31. 
Timothy, Peter, 19. 
Tissot, Rev. John James, 31. 
Tomochicbi (Indian), 11. 
Tradd Street, Charles Town, 16. 
Trott, Nicholas, 15. 
Turner, Dr., 12. 
Underwood, ~fr., 17. 
Vaughan, Rowland, 11. 
Virginia, 19 ( 2) . · 
Wallace, William, 18. 
\Valter, Col. William, 34. 
Wappoo Creek, 7. 
Ware, England, 21. 
\Vatson, Capt .. John, 26. 
Watsone, Mrs. Abigail, 31. 
Watsone, John. 31. 
Westlead, Mr., 6. 
Whitaker, Benjamin. 15, 21. 
Whitaker, l\.frs.· Benjamin, 21. 
White, Capt., 29. --- -
,vhite, Thomas, 30. 
William and Mary Colle~e, 19. 
Wilson, lfrs., 23. 
Wilson, Elizabeth, 8. 
Wilson, William, 29. 
Wiltshire, England, 8. 
Winter, Theodore Frederic, 34. 
Winyah ( Prince George's Parish, 

Winyah Bay) , 25.;· 28, 31, 32. 
Witherspoon, Rev. John, 8. 
Wood, Henry, 17. 
"\\' ooddrop, Mrs. Elizabeth, 30. 
Wooddrop, William, 30. 
Woodward, Samuel, 18. 
Wragg, Hon. Joseph, 23, 24. 
Wragg, Joseph, Jr., 23. 
"\\"ragg, Samuel, 23. 
Wright, Mrs. Isabella, 24. 
Wright, Hon. Robert, 14-15, 24. 
Wright, Thomas, 31. 
Yorkshire, England, 31. 


